¢ Commonwealth of Kentucky. @

EDUCATIONAL BULLETIN ’

Published by

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ROBERT R. MARTIN
Superintendent of Public Instruction

ISSUED MONTHLY

Entmdn” second-class matter March 21, 1933, at the post office at
ankfort, Kentucky, under the Act of August 24, 1912.

VOL. XXV APRIL, 1957  NO. 4







nior high school libraries with counter height shelving used to define
: the two areas. Bloomfield School. /

One room may serve both elementary and se




or
de
i
as
of
al
se
(o

SC
S




T

5yl

FOREWORD

The school library is paramount to enriched and expanded pro-
erams of instruetion in our schools today because good teaching now
demands the broadest source of information available to the student.
The school library provides this wide background to learning; it is
as essential to eduction as education is to life.

Library Service to Kentucky Schools is more than just a revision
of its January, 1935, and June, 1949 predecessors—it is, in fact, an
almost completely new publication. In 1935 the importance of the
service rendered by the school library was just emerging as an edu-
cational necessity but was considered more important to the secondary
school than to the grades. By 1949, it was recognized that library

service was important to elementary as well as high school boys and
oirls,

: Library service is now an accepted and essential tool for instruc-

tion in the total school program. It is hoped that this Educational
Bulletin will provide practical assistance in the organization and
administration of school libraries.

RoBerT R. MARTIN
Superintendent of Public Instruction







LIBRARY SERVICE
FOR KENTUCKY SCHOOLS
A HANDBOOK OF POLICIES AND PRACTICES




T
debted
in brix
ration
this p
Grullet;
tucky
the w

M
Lexing
presid
braria
under
makin
by Mi
Seienc
her aj

B
of the
Mrs. ]
of Li
Libra
Libra
Georg
schoo

§

of H
Teacl
Servi

]
Scho
Scho
tures
Loui
the ]
catio

Secr;
uabl

May




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

For the revision of this bulletin on school library service, in-
debtedness is acknowledged to the many persons who have helped
in bringing it to completion. Those who participated in the prepa-
ration of the June, 1949, bulletin provided a helpful outline for
this present revision. The idea of revision originated with Mrs. Irene
Gullette, Supervisor of School Libraries, 1954-1956, and the Ken-
tucky Association of School Librarians assumed responsibility for
the work.

Miss Ruth Wheeler, Librarian, Morton dJunior High School,
Lexington, served as chairman of the committee, appointed by the
president of K.A.S.L., Mrs. Harry Wood Paxton, High School Li-
brarian, Shelbyville. Miss Wheeler also headed a subcommittee which
undertook the task of coordinating and editing the manuseript and
making decisions as to the final form of the bulletin. She was assisted
by Miss Azile Wofford, Associate Professor, Department of Library
Science, University of Kentucky, and Miss Nella Bailey, following
her appointment as Supervisor of School Libraries.

Besides those three, other committee members writing portions
of the bulletin were: Miss Laura K. Martin, Associate Professor and
Mrs. Emma Lou Leckey, Assistant Professor, both of the Department
Of' Library Science, University of Kentucky; Miss Ruby Trower,
L{brarian, Lafayette Senior High School and Mrs. Edna Edwards,
Librarian, Kenwick Elementary School, both in Fayette County. Miss
George Ann Carpenter, elementary teacher-librarian, Shelbyville
schools econtributed the art work for the cover of the Bulletin.

Serving also in an advisory capacity from the State Department
of Edueation were: Mrs. Mary Marshall, Consultant, In-Service
Teacher Education and Mr. D. E. Elswick, Director of Instructional
Services.

Pictures used in the bulletin are from Bloomfield Elementary
School ; Glasseock Elementary School, Lebanon; and Central High
School, Louisville. Other schools which cooperated by submitting pie-
Ell'e.s vs’ere: Shelbyville High School, Du Pont Manual High School,

ouisville, and Owensboro Technical High School.
W IT)he flrawings (.)f .the shelving and equipment are the work of
caﬁonmsmn of Building and Grounds, State Department of Edu-
Secrf:;-auz’ appreciatiqn is expressed' to Mrs. Barbara H. Jones,
il asZi o the Supervisor o.f School libraries, who has been of Vfﬂ-
stance to the committee in the preparation of the bulletin.

NrLpLA BAILEY

May 1957 Supervisor of School Libraries




Front

Forev
Ackn

Chap
I
IT

III
IV

Vv
VI
VII
VIII
IX

Stan

Sele

Sou

Ser

Kex




Lt

CONTENTS

Page
RRCIIINIICECE i i o b o o e s g R 173
GRS T S e 175
ACknowiledgements oo s aan ool ool R e 11579
Chapters
I The Library in the School Program ................... 183
II Functional Use of Quarters and Equipment for the
S olihra vy . s B e e 188
III Selection, Purchase and Accessioning of Books ......... 11199
IV (lassification, Cataloging and Preparation of Books
o Sl e o i e e e 210
Ve Maoazines and NewWSPAPELS .. - icowe oot omuuisniae 219
Vi Non-Bools Printed Materials s o s v i e 226
WA Avwidio=Visual Materials: cno. . ook oo iisrs sl 230
WIS Iiihrafye Routines = -t v e oa o e e 233
IXe Library Records and Reports .......... o oviioeoioon 241
8 Senvices of e School Library o = i coin b0 o 244
APPENDIX
Standards
Kentucky High School Library Standards ................ 252
Kentucky Elementary Library Standards ................ 255
Southern Association of Secondary Schools
ibraryE Standards i o he e 262
Nhiional Tiibrary Standards: o ce . e - v s e o oo 263
Selected Bibliographies
BublksiNelection Aiddie s o it i 264
Books About Children’s Reading Suggested for
Librarians, Parents and Teachers ................cc.. 269
Sources of Materials, Supplies and Equipment for the
School ihpanyes oo s e e el e 270
Services Available from State Agencies
epambment sof: Bducation: v oo vt oo e e 272
b rary Fixtension DIvision et e s 272
Kentucky Library raining A Qencies whicih it m ol s, 273




Intr

or ]
is a
es8¢
pos
bet

the
org
¢On
Th
bra
sch
rec

Ce

treé
qu
wl
ab

or
Tl

el

ti
01
le
tl
T
tl
fi
i




Chapter I

THE LIBRARY IN THE SCHOOL PROGRAM

Introduction

The library in the school is no longer something to be desired
or provided after all other services are assured. The school library
1s an integral part of the school program, planned in line with and
essential to its educational objectives. Good teaching is no longer
possible without adequate library materials and all teaching is
better for having library service.

Responsibility for the support of the school library rests on
the administration and the school board. P.T.A. groups and other
organizations have often been interested in, and generous with
contributions to sehool libraries, especially on the elementary level.
These funds should supplement, rather than support, a school li-
brary which should have a definite, regular appropriation from
school funds. Present standards for library service in Kentucky
require a minimum of $1.25 per pupil.

Centralized Library vs. Classroom Libraries

Educators and librarians are generally agreed that the cen-
tralized library in the school is the best method of supplying ade-
quate library service. A centralized library is the place in the school
Wwhere are housed varied materials for all levels of interest, reading
ab_il%ty and maturity. Such materials should be organized and ad-
ministered by a trained librarian to serve the needs of individuals

0_1' groups, both personal needs and those arising from the cur-
riculum,

The classroom library, formerly held desirable, especially for
EI?II}ental‘Y schools, and still preferred by some teachers and ad-
I‘{11111S151‘ators, has been largely supplanted by the classroom collee-
tion. This eollection is part of the larger centralized library loaned
on (}emand to any classroom for use with special units. Such col-
lections may pe kept as long as desired in the classroom, provided
they are not needed elsewhere by other teachers. Thus the class-
room teacher is assured a constantly fresh supply of materials rather
than a static group of books added to only when money is available
for new purchages. Materials for home use should still be circulated
from the centralized library to avoid necessity for teachers adding

183




library circulation to their many other duties, and to assure readers
a wider range of choice.

The centralized library is more economical, especially in the
matter of reference materials, such as encyclopedias, which would
need to be duplicated for classroom libraries, not be available for
general use, or be kept elsewhere in the school. Since a revision
of encyclopedias is advised for purchase every five years, obviously
no school could afford copies for each classroom library. Materials
in the centralized library are available to all during school periods,
whereas the classroom libraries are not available to other students
while classes are in session, if at all. The centralized library also
has the advantage of a librarian trained to assist both pupils and
teachers.

Library Combinations

All too many school libraries in Kentucky are at present at-
tempting to function in connection with other services. The most
common situation is the combination of the school library and
study hall, usually resulting in overcrowding and diseipline prob-
lems which make library service difficult. Recent Kentucky stand-
ards require that, when more than 40 high school pupils are assigned
to the library for a given period, a teacher must also be scheduled
there to assist with discipline problems. Thus, except in very small
high schools, the combination of library and study hall is nof
economical of personnel and a separate study hall should be
provided for those who do not meed to use library materials. In
Kentucky, also are found libraries which attempt to funection M
connection with the principal’s office or auditorium, at the back,
on the stage, or in the balecony. As school buildings become 1n-
creasingly crowded, the school library is often made to Serve as
a home room or classroom for part or all of a school day. It is
obvious that adequate library service cannot be provided under
such circumstances. ;

A fairly recent trend in school planning is the use of a “multl-
purpose’” room to make space serve for more than one purpose for
a larger part of the school day. In some instances, the gchool library
has been combined with the school cafeteria. Many objections to
this combination present themselves but the most serious seems to'
be that the library could not funection during that large part f’t
the school day when chairs and tables would be required for cafeterid
purposes. Furthermore, it is impossible to maintain a library af
mosphere in a room used for other purposes. The school library 18

184

such
154 ¢

Libre

such
scho
at al
pacif
trali
of st
othe
plem
with

Boo!
Frie

Sery
to
stat
and
Senf
boo
are

fron
par
ing

agr
inte
pro
stre
mu
obt
dey

Lit
has

ak




I'S

he
1d
or
il
1y
1S
1s,
18

nd

at-
st
nd

der

1ti-
for
Ary

to
 £0

Tid
at-
7 18

such an important part of the school program that no makeshift
is a substitute for real library service.

Library Service to All Schools

In a school building housing grades 1-12, or other combinations
such as elementary and junior high or senior high and junior high
schools, one centralized library can usually serve pupils and teachers
at all levels. The high school librarian can act in an advisory ca-
pacity for the elementary schools in a system just beginning cen-
tralized library service. In a county system which still has a number
of small schools, it would seem advisable to provide reference and
other often needed materials for each school and arrange for sup-
plementary materials from a centralized collection in connection
with the office of the superintendent. :

Bookmobile Service in Kentucky

For the past ten years or more, largely through the support of
Friends of Kentucky Libraries under the sponsorship of Mrs. Mary
B. Gray, an effort has been made to supply bookmobiles which would
serve as demonstrations of public library service in counties willing
to assume responsibility for the support of operation. In 1954, a
statewide campaign under the chairmanship of Mr. Harry Schaeter
and Mrs. Barry Bingham was carried on and resulted in the pre-
sentation to the Library Extension Division at Frankfort of 102
bookmobiles. These are now serving in 100 Kentucky counties. They
are primarily designed to serve the general public and to operate
from public libraries in areas where there are public libraries. As
Part of the service to the public, these bookmobiles are also attempt-
Ing to serve schools. However, both librarians and educators are
t_igreed that, while bookmobile service may supplement, it is not
lntend‘ed to supplant local library service or draw upon funds ap-
propriated for school libraries. The school library program has been
strengthened by the Foundation Program to the point where mini-
mﬂm. standards can be met by supplementing the local effort. Funds
obtained as part of the Foundation Program should be spent on
developing libraries in local schools.

Librg;)llgtions 'of boqk§ formerly loaned to schf)ols directly.from t.he

e i xten§10n D%vmon are no longer available, as this service
een combined with the bookmobile project in Kentueky.

- bof‘]:; :g.me years. the .Home Place at Ary, Kentucky has operated

ile carrying library materials to schools of the area along

185




with other community services. Berea College library maintains a
special school collection from which books are loaned to schools
located in the mountain area of Eastern Kentucky.

How the Foundation Program Helps School Libraries

The Foundation Program for Education can render four dis-
tinet services to the school library program in Kentucky. First, the
librarian has the same status as a classroom teacher and a special
Administrative and Special Instructional Service Personnel unit 18
provided for the librarian; second, an administrative policy pro-
vides that the full-time librarian may be employed and the local
board be reimbursed by the State for 10 months employment; third,
the state allotment of $600 per classroom unit for current operating
expenses provides funds for purchase of library books and materials;
and fourth, the state allotment of $400 per classroom unit for capital
outlay provides funds for the purchase of new furniture and equip-
ment and books for new libraries. The local school district should
endeavor to supplement state funds in order to enrich and broaden
the total school program through adequate library service.

Conclusion

For the school library to fulfill its function in the total school
program, it should be a continuously developing, cooperative proj-
ect. The board of education should adequately finance it. The sehool
staff should assist in building the collection of materials and pro-
vide encouragement and opportunities for pupils to use its facilities.
The librarian should guide the development of a balanced collection,
organize the materials for effective use, and encourage and provide
ways for the staff and pupils to utilize to the fullest the library’s
resources. Working closely together, the librarian and teachers
should provide adequate instruction in the use of the library, thus
enabling pupils to find material for themselves and to know how t0
utilize it to advantage.

Every school administrator in Kentucky should begin now 0
establish library service to all schools in his system or, wherever
library service exists, to bend every effort to develop it to its high-
est function and to supplement it from other available sources 0f
library materials.

186




The library, that department which serves the entire school, is an attractive room, well-lighted, well-equipped and
planned for growth. Central High School, Louisville.




Chapter II

FUNCTIONAL USE OF QUARTERS AND EQUIPMENT
FOR THE SCHOOL LIBRARY

The school library, as no other department, is the one part of
the entire school program which endeavors to serve the total school
population. The extent to which it is expected to contribute to the
total program should be determined by the size and location of
the room and the essential equipment. Desirable quarters should
be given careful consideration and planned cooperatively by admin-
istrators, teachers, parents and librarians. Opinions vary in many
details in planning a school library; however, the basic essentials
which are generally accepted by experienced personnel should be
followed. Local school library personnel and library personnel in
the State Department of Education should be consulted in planning
a school library.

It is well to keep in mind when plans for a school library are
formulated that not only the present but the foreseeable future is
of vital importance. Trends indicate that school enrollments are gen-
erally increasing and the school library has become a teaching
agency and a reading center for the total school population.

In planning a new or remodeled library, thoughtful and care-
ful planning should be done for all phases of the program, but
particularly to deciding about the size and location. Once the final
decision has been made about them, little change is possible.

The Kentucky Educational Bulletin, Criteria for Approval of
Units for Administrative and Special Instructional Personnel, Vol.
XXIV, No. 4, p. 103, states:

“l. Quarters and Equipment:

a. Library rooms in high schools shall conform to ac-
creditation standards of the State Department of E{lll-
cation. Other libraries shall provide space for seating
the largest class plus twenty.

b. The library shall be equipped with suitable tables,
chairs, shelving, card catalog and other equipment o
permit its efficient operation. The library should be
separate from the study hall, but if they are cqmbuled,
adequate teacher supervision shall be provided 1 _Ol‘de};
that the librarian may carry on her proper functions.

A further requirement for the library room is that it should b';’f
located where it is easily accessible to the greatest number ©

188

classy
sion -
locat:

!
small
or tw
and |
shou!
100Mm
size

Loea

to s
plus
and

men
mor:
any

sche
cent
for

be 1
Rew




of
ool
the

of
uld
1in-
Ay
jals

be
| in
ing

are
e 18
rel-
ing

are-
but
inal

I of
Vol.

ac-
hdu-
ting

hles,
£ to
| be
Iled)
rder
1S,

d be
I Of

classrooms and adjacent to the study hall if possible. Future expan-
sion and the least noise possible should be contributing factors in
locating the library.

In order to have an adequate library program of service, the
smallest school library, whether elementary, junior high, senior high
or twelve-grade school, should consist of a reading room for pupils
and a workroom for the librarian. The larger centralized library
should consist of quarters which provide a reading room, conference
room, workroom, office, and library classroom, depending on the
size and the functions which it serves.

CENTRALIZED ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOL
LIBRARIES

Location and Size of Quarters

In elementary schools, the reading room should be large enough
to seat comfortable as a group the largest class unit in the school
plus 20, allowing 25 square feet per person. Reading rooms in junior
and senior high school should seat 15 per cent of the school enroll-
ment and should allow at least 25 square feet per person. When
more than 40 pupils are assigned to the standard size library at
any one period, a teacher, in addition to the librarian, should be
scheduled there to assist in the supervision. Not more than 50 per
cent of the seating capacity should be assigned, thus leaving space
for library service to other pupils.

'SPace for the workroom, conference and other services should
be m.add1t10n to this minimum space required for the reading room.
Reading Room or Rooms

A. Furniture and equipment

Standard library furniture which will endure for years
without requiring major repair and replacement, and which
can be added to in the same design and type as originally
purchased may be secured from library supply houses. If
constructed locally, the furniture should be made according
to library specifications. Some satisfactory library supply
houses_ which sell standard equipment are: Demco Library
Supplies, Gaylord, Library Bureau of Remington Rand.
(Addresses in Appendix)

1. Tables and chairs
Standard wood library tables of sturdy construction
without footrests or drawers are recommended. Ree-
tangular tables should be 3’ x 5 accommodating 6
pupils each. Round tables should be 4 to 5 feet in

189




1o

diameter. The heights of tables and chairs should vary
to provide comfortable seating for children of different
ages. In elementary schools the height of the tables
should vary from 24 to 26 inches; in high schools from
97 to 30 inches. Chairs (1) should vary according to
the height of the table, (2) should be 10 inches lower
than the tables, and (3) should be provided with
chair glides.

Charging desk

In small schools a regular flat top office desk with
lock may serve for a charging desk if it has the proper
drawer space. The top drawer should be deep enough
to accommodate 3” x 5” book cards. The size of the
charging desk may vary according to the size of the
school. Standard charging desks may be purchased
from library supply houses in various shapes and in
sitting or counter heights. These are constructed with
built-in features which accommodate the circulation
files and other equipment.

Book shelving

The number of shelves required should be computed
on the basis of 10 books per pupil allowing approxi-
mately 112 books to each section, 8 books per shelf
foot for high school and 10-12 books for elementary.
Open-faced, adjustable, hardwood shelving, plam I
construction and without trim, is recommended. The
following specifications are accepted to be standard.
Locally built shelving should follow these standard
dimensions and only well-seasoned lumber should be
used :

Shelves should be 3 feet in length between up-
rights. Overall height should not exceed 5 feet m
elementary schools and 7 feet in high schools; av-
erage space in clear between shelves should be 10
inches. Standard depth of shelves should be 8-10
inches. Every school library should have some Se¢-
tions which are 10-12 inches in depth to accommo-
date oversized books; in the high schools, these
will be needed for reference books, in the ele-
mentary for large picture books. In elementary
libraries, a proportionate part of the shglvmg
should be of the picture book type shown in the
diagram on page 198. There should be a 4-6 inch
base to protect books on the bottom shelf which
should slant for easy reading.

Shelving built locally can be made adjustable by the
use of metal tracks. (See diagram on page 197.)

190




=1

oo

Magazine shelving

The diagram on page 196 pictures the most satisfactory
type of magazine shelving. Current magazines can be
displayed on the slanting shelving and older copies
can be filed on the flat shelf beneath. The length of
the slanting shelf should be 16 inches with 4 slanting
shelves to each section. The number of sections of
shelving needed is figured from the fact that each
section of magazine shelving accommodates approxi-
mately 12 magazines.

Newspaper rack

Newspapers should be hung on newspaper sticks, one
stick for each paper, and may be placed in a small
wood holder, both of which can be purchased from a
library supply house. The wood holder may be con-
structed locally if desired. (See diagram on page 196.)

Vertical file

Every library will need at least one 4-drawer filing
cabinet which has roller or bearing slides, preferably
of legal size (1014 inches high, 15 inches wide, 24 inches
deep). The number of additional files will be deter-
mined by the size of the school and type of classroom
instruction.

Card catalog cabinet

This piece of essential equipment should be purchased
from a Uibrary supply house. It may be used to house
the shelf-list in situations where the librarian has had
no training in cataloging; it may house both the shelf
list and the author, title and subject cards in situations
with trained librarians. A standard 5-drawer section
catalog case should be provided which allows for ad-
ditional sections to be added as the book collection
expands.

Bulletin' boards

At least one bulletin board 3 feet in length should be
provided for every library. Cork makes a very satis-
factory board. It is recommended that essential space
needed for shelving not be used. Space between win-
dows or at the ends of sections of shelving may be good
places for the location of bulletin boards. To be most
effective and useful, they should be placed level with
the eye. Pegboard can also be used very effectively to
make attractive displays.

Other desirable equipment

An atlas and a dictionary stand may be useful equip-
ment for the library if the room is not ecrowded. A
revolving table model is preferable to the floor type.

191




i s ided in 8
o li terials is provl hool
ing and storing library ma tary School
2Dl space'f;grcgll‘)(i’lcliissmsghelves and sink. Glasscock Elemen
workroom wi ) L.obson:

192

10 1
tha
ma
an(
for
be

the
dit
Vi




00,

Libraries will find at least one book truck indis-
pensable. Display cases in either the library or the
corridor may be very effectively used.

B. Making the room attractive and serviceable
Unbroken wall space to accommodate shelving should be
given primary consideration in planning libraries. Mechan-
ical features such as radiators, ventilators, thermostats,
electric switches, ete., should be placed where they will use
the least space. To allow room for a section of shelving be-

tween them, windows should be placed at least 314 feet
apart.

The library should be well lighted both naturally and
artificially. Accoustically treated ceilings are highly de-
sirable. Walls painted in light colors without a gloss such
as soft, light blue, green and yellow make a very attractive
background for a library. A noiseless floor covering of
rubber tile, cork tile or lineoleum tile is recommended.

Pleasant decorations such as a few plants, flowers or pot-
tery, attractively arranged, will create an inviting at-
mosphere. The furniture arrangement should be such that it
will provide the maximum space at strategic points such
as book, magazine and newspaper shelving, circulation desk
and exits. A convenient arrangement of the furniture will
provide a more usable and attractive reading room.

Workroom

In addition to the reading room, a separate workroom adjacent
to the library is a necessary part of the library quarters. It is there
that the librarian can do the technical work necessary to prepare
materials for use. Supplies, tools with which the librarian works, books
and other materials which are being processed, mended or prepared
for the bindery are housed in the workroom. Sufficient shelves may
be provided in the workroom for housing back issues of magazines
ﬂ_lo}lgh, in larger schools, it is recommended that storage space, ad-
d}tlonal to the workroom, be provided. The workroom should be pro-
vided with -

i3

Sink with running water
2

Book shelving 10 inches deep for storage and materials in
process

Closed cabinet for supplies

Typewriter

Electrical outlet at table height convenient to work table
Work table and several chairs

In larger schools, a card catalog case to house the shelf list

SUCROTEHCD

193




Conference Room

In larger schools it is most desirable to have a small room
adjacent to the reading room to be used for small groups who come
to the library to work on a class or other group projeet. It should
be equipped with a table and approximately 6 chairs and some
shelving. Glass partitions separating other rooms from the reading
room should be used in order to facilitate supervision on the part
of the librarian, even when seated.

Librarian’s Office

An office for the librarian adjacent to the reading room is a
desirable addition in large schools. A desk and chair, an office file
and counter-height shelving for the librarian’s professional tools
should be included.

Library Classroom

In larger schools with an enrollment of above 1000 pupils, it
is desirable to have a separate room adjoining the library quarters
where instruction in the use of the library may be given. It should
be the size of an ordinary classroom and should be provided with
the usual classroom equipment.

Audio-Visual Room

When the library is considered the materials center for the
audio-visual aids which are owned within the school, organized,
housed and administered by it, separate quarters should be pro-
vided with necessary space and equipment to accommodate these
materials. Sufficient help should also be provided for the added
responsibility.

For detailed information concerning quarters and equipment,
see Educational Bulletin, Functional School Libraries: Quarters and
Equipment, Vol. 20, No. 5, July 1952.

STUDY HALL SITUATIONS

In the absence of desirable facilities, the library-study hall
combination becomes a necessity until further expansion is possible
Since this is considered an emergency situation rather than a per-
manent one, and since it limits the use of the library, particularly for
class groups, every effort should be made to house the centralized
library in a separate room as soon as possible.

194

sel
br
scl
of

Te!
re




Wl
me
uld
me
ng
art

IS a
file
00ls

5, 1
ters
yuld
yith

the
zed,
pro-
hese
{ded

1ent,
and

hall
sible.
per-
y for
;lized

ALL-PURPOSE ROOMS

In order to cut the cost of school building construction, some
school boards and administrators have desired to combine the 1i-
brary with the cafeteria or some other functional program of the
school. This has been considered in some elementary sehools. Because
of the limited service which the library and other programs could
render under such conditions, it is mot recommended as a desirable
reading or learning situation.

195




|

Gl

L 14" JJL 14

)
| I?“O"

J

..........

é] e

MAGAZINE

NeEwsPAPER

| L/// ML

AL L1/

LA AL

L
w
o
w
o
w
O

Three To Four Current Mug051h65

Can Be Disployed On Each Sianfing |

Shelf Older Copies Will Be Kept
On Level Shelves Underneoth.

Stelune For HigH SEHOOISS

Inexpensive Equipment Availablt
From Library Supply House

STICK HOLDER

Z

One




‘o
Ll 2
1
| i
S § 7 I-
I 1 Hi| ©
| | @ _
—il Metal Strip
| I And Bracket
zines | || & For Adjustable
infing, | -q_ Shelves

)
-
=L

(¢%)
2)}
[
(o))
P

-
el

3 RecuLAR BooK SHELVING
| Ar
5 AR
) )
I 5= ;
Sloping Shelves fo :
Display Of Maga3zine gl
Or Picture Books 0
- \ A
9 o
o
= \ e .
O
: 36 il 36 =]
r T : |
|i|db|‘ \
Use

SHELVING For Owvemrsizep PICTURE AND Easy Books




e

132
-

L

5 a6

36 el

—f——
——

Easy AND PicTuRe Book SHELVING
For

ELeMeENTARY LIBRARIES

Texolite
Formica
O¢
Masonite
Covering

s
WorkrooM CABINET AND Sink Ml

S]

App

as (
loca
ann
Ada
SEIY

per
not
auc
use
sho
tho
en(
Ing
ap]
as

the
aff

Li




ST

Chapter III

SELECTION, PURCHASE AND ACCESSIONING OF BOOKS

FINANCES

Appropriation for the Library

Books and other library materials become increasingly expensive
as costs of production rise. As stated in a previous section, the
local board of education should support school library service by an
annual appropriation, at present, in Kentucky, $1.25 per pupil
Administrators will be interested in additional funds for library
services from the Foundation Program.

The school library appropriation should be spent for books,
periodicals, other non-book printed materials and supplies. It should
not be applied to the payment of salaries, purchase of equipment,
audio-visual materials, supplementary text-books and pamphlets
used by special departments for classroom use. Extra appropriation
should be made for these items. Schools with small budgets and
those just beginning libraries will need extra appropriation for
encyelopedias and other expensive reference books. Schools attempt-
ing to rebind many books will also need additional funds. The
appropriation may be supplemented by funds from such sources
as the Parent Teachers Association and local school activities. Money
that is appropriated should actually be made available and spent
after it has been appropriated.

Library Budget

At least by the beginning of the school year, the librarian
should know the amount of the library appropriation in order to
plan the budget wisely. The budget should include allocations for
books, magazines, newspapers, non-book printed materials and li-
bI:ary supplies, both for preparing books for circulation and for
mor repairs. The budget should be planned cooperatively with
teachers and approved by the school administrator. Copies of the
budget should be made available to all concerned with expenditures.

Financial Records

B A duplie.ate bill of all library expenditures should be kept in
2 & library files. The librarian should keep in notebook or folder
Simple record showing the appropriation for each budgeted area,

199




how muech has been spent, how many materials were received for
that amount and how much money remains. (See page 206 for form.)

This simple statement will enable the librarian to inform the
teachers or administrators that the funds appropriated for the
school library are being spent according to the budget. It also
serves as a basis on which the librarian may request additional funds
for expanding services.

SELECTION OF MATERIALS

The librarian is responsible for guiding the staff members and
pupils to select cooperatively books and other materials to meet
the needs of the individual school. The simplest plan for encour-
aging participation in recommending materials for purchase 1s to
provide request slips to be filled out with author, title and such
other bibliographical material as may be available to those making
the request. Frequent conferences should be held with teachers as
to type of materials needed. All teachers should be notified as to
the time for sending regular orders so that requests may come n
on time. The librarian should not only have a good collection of book
selection aids but encourage teachers to choose materials from them.
A few book selection aids are mentioned here; a more complete list
is available in the Appendix, p. 263. Information about others may be
secured from the office of the Supervisor of School Libraries o
the nearest library training agency.

Basic Book Selection Aids

1. Elementary Schools

Adventuring With Books; an annotated and oraded list of
books for use with children in the elementary grades.
N.C.T.E., ¢1950.

Basic Book Collection for Elementary Grades; comp. by @
subcommittee of the A.L.A. Editorial Committee with
assistance of consultants from several organizations. 6th
ed. A.L.A., 1956. $2.00

Children’s Catalog; a classified catalog of 3,204 children’s
books recommended for public and school libraries. 9th
ed. Wilson, 1956. Service basis. (kept up-to-date with
supplements)

2. High Schools

Basic Book Collection for Junior High Schools; comp: bya
subcommittee of the A.l.A. Editorial Committee with
assistance of consultants from several organizations. 2n
ed. A.L.A., 1956. $2.00

200

dre
ser
edi
Un:
the
sho
bei

B0|

hel




i
|
\l‘
i
orzs | Basic Book Collection for High Schools; comp. by a subcom- .ﬂ
) mittee of the A.L.A. Editorial Committee with assistance 1
L of consultants from several organizations. 6th ed. A.LLA.,
he 1957. $2.75 T
e 1t
= Books for You; a reading list for teen agers. N.C.T.E., c1951. |
' 60¢ |
ds T 5 I !!i
Standard Catalog for High School Iabraries; a selected cata- ‘]
log of 3,610 books. 6th ed. Wilson, 1952. Service basis. '
(kept up-to-date with supplements. 7th ed. due in 1957.)
Your Reading; a book list for junior high school. N.C.T.E.,
nd 1954. 60¢
et
e Each school library should own the latest edition of the Chil-
to dren’s Catalog or Standard Catalog. Some librarians, especially those
i serving junior high school pupils will need access to both. A revised
ng | edition is published every five years by the I. W. Wilson Co., 950-972
o t University Avenue, New York. Bach is sold on the service basis,
o the price determined on the basis of school enrollment. Librarians
G should watch for new editions of the above lists or for new lists
ok being published and always secure the latest one.
.
ist Book Selection Aids for Current Books
be Among the periodicals which review books and are especially
or =8 helpful with current materials, the following are suggested:
The Booklist and Subscription Books Bulletin. Semi-monthly,
September through July, only once in August. A.L.A. $6.00
a year.
Bulletin of the Children’s Book Center. Monthly except August.
o Un_lversity of Chicago Press, 5750 Ellis Avenue, Chicago 37,
les. Iinois. $2.50 a year.
ook The Horn Book Magazine. Published six times a year. Horn Book,
Z’fith Inc., 585 Boyleston St., Boston 15, Massachusetts. $4.00 a
year.
6th .
Lib?'m‘y_ Journal. Semi-monthly, September through June; month-
ol g ly in July and August. Bowker Company, 62 West 45th St.,
0th New York 36, New York. $9.00 a year. (Bach mid-monthly
fith Issue contains Junior Libraries, paged separately and ob-
tainable as a separate magazine at $92.50 a year. Most school
libraries will find the smaller publication adequate.)
Wilson Library Bulletin. Monthly, except oJ uly and August. H.
'Xg VY Wilson Co., 950-972 University Avenue, New York 52,
it q “ New York. $2.00 a year. No school library should be without
2n ‘ Wilson Library Bulletin not only for help in book selection
' but many other phases of library work.
201




th
:":
il
|

il

Relations with agents

Representatives of various book companies often visit schools
selling encyclopedias and other expensive reference books. Before
agreeing to purchase material from agents, especially new or un-
known books, the librarian should check to see if they are listed in
approved book selection aids. The Booklist and Subscription Book
Bulletin (see listing in previous section) should be checked for a
review and possible recommendation of any set of books. Books not
listed there should be checked in ‘‘Current Reference Books’’, a
section of each issue of The Wilson Library Bulletin. The Supervisor
of School Libraries, any library training agenecy or a trained librarian
of the area will help with information regarding the advisability of
purchasing such materials. Administrators also are advised against
purchase of library materials from agents without consultation with
the school librarian or, when no trained librarian is in the school,
without checking as suggested above.

PURCHASE OF MATERIALS

When the librarian, or any teacher, discovers a book which
should be considered for purchase, the author, title, edition, pub-
lisher, date and price (or such of these items available) should be
noted on a 3”7 x5” card and added to the consideration or “want”
file kept in the library. It is also helpful to have on the card the
name of the person wanting the book and a statement as to why 1f
should be purchased. The name of the department, such as “His-
tory”, might well be put at the top of the card, so that all cards on a
subject may be filed together. For weeding purposes later, if the
book is not purchased, the date on which the card was placed n the
file is helpful. Thus, an accumulation of purchase suggestions will
be available when an order is placed.

Books should be ordered several times during the school year
A large order early in the fall and another in the spring make 1t
possible to have new books ready for circulation early in the sehool
year. A small amount of the book fund should be kept to purchase
books urgently needed to meet special classroom demands or to take
advantage of new materials as they are published.

Schools will find it more satisfactory to order books from a
jobber who handles the books of all publishers. This procedure 15
less expensive on clerical costs and saves paper work. Book jObbe’iS
are also prepared to give discounts, 20% to 333% off the publishers
price, to school libraries.

202




ols
ore
un-

ook
r a
not

SOT
an
- of
nst
yith
00l,

iich
ub-
be
nt”
the
y it
His-
m a
the
the
will

el
e it
hool
hase
take

m a
re is
hers
her's

|
|

Some book jobbers found to be satisfactory are:

Baker and Taylor, 1405 Broad St., Hillside, N. J.

Campbell and Hall, Inc. (formerly Personal Book Shop) 898
Commonwealth Ave., Boston, Mass.

Cincinnati News Co., 127 Shillito Place, Cincinnati, Ohio

Louisville News Co., 519 Zane St., Liouisville, Ky.

A. C. McClurg and Co., 333 East Ontario St., Chicago, 1L

Tennessee Book Co., North Nashville, Tenn.

Reinforced Bindings

Books which will receive hard use from constant demand will
wear longer if purchased in reinforced bindings. This is recom-
mended especially for elementary schools. Such books are resewn,
placed in durable bindings and reinforced along the hinges where
strain is heaviest. Prebound books are more expensive than the
regular publisher’s edition but the resulting longer wear justifies
the added cost. It is less expensive, however, to purchase prebound
books than to rebind the books after use.

Some firms which handle prebound books are:

H. R. Huntting Co., 29 Worthington St., Springfield, Mass.
A. €. McClurg and Co. (address given above)
New Method Book Bindery, Jacksonville 3, I1L

Gifts to the School Library

A word of caution about gifts to the school library is in order.
While this is probably an easy method of getting books and maga-
zines for a collection, it more often results in acquisition of materials
not suitable for a school library. (ift material should be serutinized
as thoroughly before adding to the collection as that which is pur-
chased by the library budget.

Books which are suitable would be duplicates of material al-
ready in the library, if added copies are needed, and titles included
m standard book selection aids or by authors whose books are in-
fﬂuded. Books especially to be avoided are old, out-dated materials
I the subject fields, sub-standard fietion of the series types, adult
books not suitable for young readers and all books in poor bindings.
Those wishing to make donations to the school library should be en-
G(_)lll‘cttged to give money or to consult the librarian as to titles and
bindings which would be acceptable to the library.

& 1\{)[fﬁla‘%"azines received as gifts .whose titles are on standard lists
fillyine ll'Sefi to supplement magazines subscribed to by the library, to
i Iissing numbers of flles kept for reference purposes or to be

pped for the vertical file and picture collection. Those to be

203




avoided are comics, cheap fictional magazines and those of organiza-
tions strietly for propaganda purposes.

Order Procedure

Procedure for placing orders will depend somewhat on general
regulations of the school system. The librarian should check with
the administrator and follow accepted practice, unless it seems to
conflict with necessary library techniques.. Usually a conference
with the administrator will result in a routine satisfactory both to
the librarian and business office. The library should have on file
copy of any orders charged against the library budget. Following is
a suggested routine for ordering books:

1. An order card should be made out for each book desired.
(See sample order card)

Class No.

Author (surname first)

Fenton, Carroll Lane and Mildred (Adams)

Accession No.

Title

Riches from the Earth.

No. of copies ordered

2
Date ordered Volumes
1/28/57
Of Publisher Edition or series
McClurg Day
Date received Hlustrator Year of publication
2/28/57 1954
Date of bill Price No. of copies desired
2/25/51 2.75 2
Cost per copy Departmetn for which recommended
2.20 Social studies
L. C. card No. Teacher making request
(W) Miss Jones

Reason for request

GAYLORD 101-S

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

e ———

2. Type list

g

from the order cards arranged alphabetically by
author, if a short order, or in groups alphabetically by pub-
lisher, then alphabetically by author, if the order 1S long.

3. Write order addressed to a book jobber, giving following 10-
formation :

a. If letterhead is not used, type neatly the name and address

of the sehool at top of letter.

b. Specifiy how the books are to be shippe :
bill is to be sent and how many copies are desired.
necessary to have one or more copies of the bill come W

the books as invoice.

204

d, to whom the
It 18

ith




¢. Unless the order is very short, make a separate list of the
books and attach it to the letter, giving name and address
of school and date at head of each sheet.

4. Give the following information about each book, with double
space between each title desired:

a. Number copies wanted

b. Author

c. Title, followed by information as to editor, illustrator, ete.
d. Edition, if other than the first
e

f

g

. Publisher and date
Series, if it seems important
. List price

Sample Order

Order No.
5
No. cop. Price
i Association for Childhood Education Inter-
national. Told under Spacious Skies.
Maemillan, 1952. $3.00
i Baker, Rachel (Minningberg). First Woman
Doctor. Messner, 1944, 2.95
2 Fenton, Carroll Lane and Mildred (Adams).
Riches from the Earth. Day, 1953. 2.75
2 Hartman, Gertrude. Making of a Democ-
racy. Rev. and enl. ed. Day, 1941. 3.20
1 Lawson, Marie (Abrams). Pocahontas and
Captain John Smith. Random House,
1950. (Landmark Books) 1.50
1  Log Cabin Lady. Little, 1922. 1.50

1 Porter, Jane. Scottish Chiefs; ed. by K. D.
Wiggins and N. A. Smith; illus. by N. C.
Wyeth. Seribner, 1921. 3.50

1 Wilder, Laura (Ingalls). By the Shores of
Silver Lake; illus. by Garth Williams.

Newly illustrated, uniform ed. Harper,
1953. 2.75

Those typing orders should follow the above sample which is in
correct form ag to spacing and various types of entry.

After the order has been made, entries as to dealer, date of
order and number of copies desired should be entered on the order
03»1'(_1 at the left. Order cards are then filed alphabetically by author,
o tl’tle if no author is known, with others in the “Outstanding Order
File” to await the book or report on why it cannot be sent.

205




11[
\

February 25, 1957 bre

the
Sample Invoice
(Received from dealer with prices after discount)
No, cop. Price
1 ACEI Told Under Spacious Skies $2.40 Elem.
1 Baker First Woman Doctor 2.36 Sei.
2 Fenton Riches from the Earth 2.20 440 Sci,
2 Hertman Msking of a Democracy 2.56 5.12 Sec. Sei.
1 Lewson Pocahontas and Captain John Smith 1,20 Soc. Ser.
1 Log Cabin Lady 1.20 Home Ec.
1 Porter Scottish Chiefs 2.80 Sec. Sei.
1 Wilder By the Shores of Silver Lake 2,20 Elem.
21.68
Elem. 4. 60 Postage +67
Home Ec. I.20 22.35
Sed, ¢.9¢
Soc. Sei S s
Sample Page in Financial Record Book for Each Dept, or Area of Budget sttt
Budget: Social Science Dept, 1956-57 tmount: # 50.°° —
‘. Number Dealer from whom Amount | Spent to Balance on
Date of invoice | of order ordered of bill date _hend ___ ————
Oct. 12, 19S¢ 3 Baker ¥y Taylor | (1.00 1722 | ie330000 T
Feb. 25, 1957 9 Me Clurg Q. U2, | 2¢. 12 23.98  —
L §
Sample Page in Financial Record Book for General Budget e ———
Budget: Any School Library 1956-57 ___Amount: #500, cos
Number Dealer from whom Amount _1 Spent to Balance on
Date of invoice | of order ordered of bill date d
Oct. 13,115¢ = Bal:_er & Tayler | 67 .32 L7.22 452;_4_.8_—/
|Feb.25 1957 =7 McClurg 20.69 949.,2¢ 33;3_._9_:;;_-—-“ '
1
PREPARATION OF MATERIALS FOR USE
Receiving Books Ordered
A
When books are received from the dealer, it is wise not o 0Pel
the package until the librarian is ready to handle them. This will
T

206




i1l

prevent new books getting misplaced before being made a part of
the collection. The following routine is suggested :

1

2.

Unpack books and check against the invoice enclosed in box,
once for each copy or volume of a set, to indicate arrival.

If invoice is correct, initial a copy and forward to office for
payment.

If invoice is not correct, or books found to be damaged, no-
tify the jobber at once and hold books for instruction. Ap-
proval for payment should also be withheld until adjustments
have been made.

On the library copy of invoice, place beside the price of each
book the department or area of the budget to which item is to
be charged. (See sample)

Withdraw the order ecard for each book from the “Outstand-
ing Order File” and complete information on left side of
card. By addition of the call number and accession number,
the order card may serve as a temporary shelf list which
serves as the official record until books are cataloged and a
permanent shelf list made. This procedure is suggested for
librarians who have not yet completed a course in cataloging.
Otherwise, the order card may be placed in a “Books Re-
ceived File” in case question arises about the order and
should be kept at least for the school year. In either case,
the order card may accompany the book through routine of
preparation for the shelves.

T_r_ansf_er the amounts from the invoice to the page of the
financial record assigned to each department or area of the
budget. (See sample page.)

File invoice with others in proper file kept in the library.

Open each bhook as follows: Hold the pages upright in one
han@ with spine and covers resting on a table. Press along
the inner margins of each cover. Then, alternating from front
to back, press down a few pages at a time until all pages
have been pressed down and the book remains easily open.

Use a letter opener to separate any uncut pages. This is also
a good time to examine the book for imperfections. Such
books should be returned to the jobber who will replace with
perfect copies. This should be done before book is made a
part of the collection.

10. Place books with others to be accessioned.
Accessioning Books

. thAct.zessioning is the numerical listing of books as they are added
- e library. Brief entry is made in a book known as the accession
cord. The loose leaf type is suggested and may be obtained from

207




[\

=

10.

any library supply house. (See list in appendix). If accession record
is not typed, it should be made neatly in ink.

i

Enter date on which books are accessioned at top of page.
When another group of books is later accessioned on the
same page, the new date should be entered beside the first
number of the new group on the left of page.

Each group of books should be arranged alphabetically by
author or title, if there is no author, maklno sure that all
copies or volumes of a set are tog ether

For each book, give author’s last name, title, publisher, date
(from title-page, if given there, or from back of title-page,
written ¢1956; if no date is found at either place, mark n.d.),
source from Whlch the book was obtained and cost to the
library.

In case of a gift, write name of donor instead of source and
@’ or ‘‘gift’’ instead of price.

Enter one book only on each line and do not run over either
to the next line or into the next column.

Enter each volume of a set on a separate line and indicate
the volume in column provided for that purpose. In
marks” column, place the number of volumes beside the prlce
for the entire Set

Use ditto marks, one for each column, where entry above 18
identical with one being made.

The number at the beginning of the line on which a book is
entered becomes the accession number of the book, distin-
guishing it from all other books in the library. An accession
number is never used the second time.

After line 99 is used, add the proper digit to make 100, 200,
ete. Be careful not to skip a block of numbers.

The accession number is placed in several places in the book
as indicated in another section of the manual. (Sample acces-
sion sheet, p. 209.)

208

225/,

2/28/

7

7




rd SAMPLE ACCESSION SHEET
} Date February 20, 1957 -
; (T A;::S:r" AUTHOR : ‘TITI.E PUBLISHER [YEAR| SOURCE cosT REMAIKSI
%ifé 10%1 ACEI Told under Spacious Skies Macmillen|1952|McClurg | 240
st 02 | Baker First Woman Doctor Messner |[1944] " 2|36
03 | Fenton,, Biches from_ the Eerth Day 1953|EE8 2(20
b AR " " "
all 05| Hartman Making of a Democracy . 4041|E=. 2|56
' 10 06 " " n n Ll
¢ 07| Lavson Pocahontes end Captain John Smith Rendom [1950| ™ [ 1j20
; e(*: 08| Log Cabin Lady Little [1922] " 1|20
L), 09| Porter Scottish Chiefs Scribner [1921] * 2|80
he 10| wilder By the Shores of Silver Lake Harper |1953] *® 2|20
2/25/51 1011 | Langstaff Frog Went A-courtin' Harcourt [1955 P.T.A. | Gift
il 12| Lindbergh "Wen Putnem  |1927) Brown ]
2/28/57 13| The World Book Encyclopedia v.1 |Field Ent}c1957 Direct [109]00|19v.
L : : . ol e
" Cal o " .
1016 | The World Book Encyclopedia Vel |Field Ent}c195]Direct
ate 17 ” calEey Tl
?‘e' 18 " v.6 " " n
1CE : 19 " v.7 " " "
: ' 20 . el el =
5 1021 | gy World Book Encyclopedia v.9 |Field Ent| c195 fDirect
22 a 7.10 ”n L] ] L]
(' 18 23 » Vol " " "
t.m' 2 ) voizl ® . "
100 25
‘ . \OLE e 5 5 Lavioke | raiwren s uina
z e Continued on next page o] 1R
00,
00k
ces-

209




s e oy

Chapter IV

CLASSIFICATION, CATALOGING AND PREPARATION OF
BOOKS FOR SHELF

CLASSIFYING BOOKS

The purpose of classifying is to bring all books about the same
subject together on the shelves by assigning them the same classifica-
tion number. Books in all Kentucky school libraries will be classified
according to the Dewey Decimal Classification.

The library should own a copy of the Abridged Decimal Classifi-
cation (by Melvil Dewey, Forest Press. Latest edition). By this system
all knowledge is divided into ten main subject classes. These classes
are subdivided into ten divisions, and each division of a class is sub-
divided into ten sections. In this manner classification may be ex-
panded indefinitely to accommodate a very large collection. The
classification number suggested for each book listed in the Standard
Catalog for High School Libraries and the Children’s Catalog may be
used as a guide.

Since each number in the classification system stands for a sub-
ject, all books on one subject will have the same number and will stand
together on the shelves. They are arranged alphabetically by the first
three letters of the author’s last name, except that books of individual
biography are arranged alphabetically by the first three letters of the
last name of the biographee. Therefore, for each book there is a sub-
ject classification and below it author letters. Together they make up
the call number for the book.

Example: 341.13 UN: Today and Tomorrow, by Eleanor
Roo Roosevelt

341.13 Pool of Knowledge, by Katherine Binney
Shi Shippen

Books of individual biography are given the classification of
921 or B. In most cases, the symbol used for individual biography
will depend on what has been done before. Continue to follow the
previously adopted method so that classification will be uniform.

Individual biography is arranged on shelves alphabetic_allly
by the first three letters of the last name of the biographee. This 18

210

to
on

ph

ch
ar
th
tk




me
lca-
Ted

ifi-
tem
S
sub-
ex-
The
ard
7 be

sub-
and
'rst
Jual
“the
sub-
> up

n of
\phy
- the
Orim.
ally
is 1

to make it possible for all books about one person to stand together
on the shelves.

Example: 921 or B Abraham Lincoln, by Genevieve
Lin Lin Foster
921 or B Abraham Lincoln, Friend of the
Lin Lin People, by Clara Judson
921 or B David Livingston, Foe of
Liv  Liv Darkness, by Jeanette Eaton

Fiction books are given the classification F' and arranged al-
phabetically by the first three letters of the author’s last name.

Example: F Banners at Shenandoah; a Story of
Cat Sheridan’s Fighting Cavalry,
by Bruce Catton
F Susan Cornish, by Rebecca Caudill

Cau

Books with many pictures and with easy reading suitable for
children up through the third grade are classed as easy books and
are marked with the symbol E. They are shelved separately, as are
the fiction books, and are arranged alphabetically by the first
three letters of the author’s last name.

Example: E On a Summer Day, by Lois Lenski
Len
B Professor Bull’s Umbrella, by William
Lip Lipkind and George Schreiber

Collections of short stories, i.e., books containing short stories
by different authors, may be shelved together by giving them the
01&§Sifieati0n symbol SC. They are arranged on the shelves alpha-
betically by the first three letters of the last name of the editor or

(gompiler. These can be shelved conveniently following the fiction
00ks.

Example: SC Book of the Short Story; selected and
Cro edited by Ethan Allen Cross
SC My Favorite Stories; selected and edited
Dal by Maureen Daly

Encyclopedias and other books of ready reference, that are in
constant use, do not circulate for home reading. Reference books
i bf% marked with the symbol R before the classification number
to indicate that they are books of reference and are to be used in

the hbl_‘ﬂI‘Y. Reference books are shelved in a separate section for
convenience,

211




o T

Example: R World Book Encyclopedia
031
Wor
R World Almanac
317.3
Wor
R Twentieth Century Authors, by Stanley

920 Jasspar Kunitz
Kun

Classifying a Book

1. Consult the Standard Catalog or the Children’s Catalog.
All books included in these lists have been assigned classi-
fication numbers. Before using this classification, check the
shelf list to see if the number places the book in its proper
relation to the collection.

9. If the book is not included in these lists:

2. Examine the title page, introduction, preface, and table
of contents, and skim through the text of the book to
determine its subject matter.

b. Took up this general subject in the Standard Catalog
or Children’s Catalog for a similar book to see what
classification number has been assigned a book on the
same subject.

e. TUse the Abridged Decimal Classification. Look for the
subject in the index which will refer to a number I
the classification schedules, 000-999.

d. After choosing the number, check it with the shelf list
so that classification of books in the library will be
uniform.

3 Add the first three letters of the author’s last name, O if
individual biography, the first three letters of the last name
of the biographee, to the classification number to form the
call number.

THE SHELF LIST RECORD

The shelf list is a complete record of books in the library,
arranged as books are arranged on the shelves, i.e., by call number.
Tt serves as a record from which to take inventory; serves as
guide to classifying new books; indicates the strength and weakness
of the collection in various subject areas and indicates the number
of copies and volumes for each title.

Since the permanent shelf list card is a copy of the catalog
card, it is recommended that a librarian not attempt to make &
permanent shelf list record until she has had a course in t
niques of cataloging. It is further recommended that the ord

he tech-
er card

212

Ten
tior
be

549
Fen

1003
1004




I SAMPLE SHELF LIST CARDS

<)

log.
8
the
per

| 1003
able 1004
c 1o

1log
rhat
the =

Temporary shelf list card. Reverse side of card shown on p. 204. By addi-
the : tion of accession number to reverse side of order card, the order card may
i be retained as a temporary shelf list record of the book.

r i

List
| De 549

; Fen  Fenton, Carroll Lane '

);me ’: _Riches from the earth, by Carroll Lane Fenton

'the & Mildred Adams Fenton. Illustrated by the
authors. New York, Day, 1953.

159 p. illus.

1003
1004

alog il O

card ‘ : Permanent shelf list card (2 copies of same title)

213




be used as a temporary shelf list card until the librarian receives

training in cataloging.

Using Order Card for Temporary Shelf List

1.

2.

Add the call number at upper left hand corner of order
card in space provided for it. (See example, p. 204.)

Add accession number on reverse side of order card. The
number is written in reverse position relative to information
on front of card, so that numbers may be read rapidly
without taking card from file. (See example, p. 213.) If
there are several copies or volumes of a title, indicate
separately each copy or volume with corresponding ac-
cession number.

When the above is completed, the order card will contain all n-
formation necessary for the shelf list record, though not given in
prescribed bibliographic form. It will serve as a temporary shelf
list and will eliminate added expense and duplication of work.

Making a Permanent Shelf List
The following is suggested primarily to the librarian who has
completed a course in cataloging.

1. Wilson printed card sets include an extra card for shelf list.

This eard is identical to the author catalog card except that
it does not contain an annotation or tracing. If Library of
Congress printed cards are ordered for books for which no
Wilson cards are available, order an additional card for the
shelf list.

Type accession number on printed card to the left side of
card following collation and/or notes.

If the shelf list cards are typed:

a. The shelf list card is made when the book is cataloged.
On a 8” x 5” catalog card, make a copy of the author card
through the collation (omitting notes and tracing).

b. Two typewriter spaces below this information, on the left
hand side of the card, give the accession number. If the
library has more than one copy of the book, give sepa
rately the accession number for each copy. For a set 0
books give the acecession number for each volume; indmgﬂ:e
the volume number by the side of its correct accession
number.

Leave sufficient space to the right of an accession number t0

record lost, withdrawn, or other inventory data.

When making a shelf list card for a book of individual

biography, a school librarian may find it desirable and }lsef1L11

to add the name of the biographee (inverted) in capital oF
red letters above the author’s name.

214

Fil




€8

er

16
n

If
te

11

15

1§
f
10
16

f

Filing Shelf List Cards (Temporary or Permanent)

1. Arrange the cards in numerical order by the classification
number. All numbers to the right of the point are read as
decimals, e. g., 621.384 ; 621.3841; 621.385; 621.388; 621.4, ete.

2. Within each group of cards having the same classification
number, arrange the cards alphabetically by author or by
biographee (for individual biography). See examples under
section : CLASSIFYING BOOKS.

3. If there are several books by an author within one classifi-
cation number, subarrange them by title.

4. Separate each of the ten broad classification numbers, i. e.,
000, 100, 200, ete., and any special collections, e. g., F, B, E,
R, SC, with labeled guide cards.

PREPARATION

Final Preparation of Books for the Shelves

1. Use the order card from which to secure all necessary in-
formation. Place the accession number, call number, and
library stamp of ownership in each book according to the
following suggestions:

a. Accession number

(1) Enter the accession number in ink on the right
hand page, following the title page, at the center
of lower margin, and on any right hand page 1u
the text of the book. This is known as the key
page, which is selected for identification pur-
poses. Any page number may be chosen for such
purposes, but a low number of less than 30 is
desirable. The page number, once chosen, is the
key page number for each book added to the
library.

(2) On the book card and pocket, type the accession
number in upper right hand corner. (See ex-
ample, p. 217.)

b. Call number
(1) In pencil, enter the call number on the right
hand page following the title page in the upper
left hand corner.
(2) On the book eard and pocket, type the call num-
ber in the upper left hand corner.

¢. Library identification stamp

(1) The identification or ownership stamp is one
bearing the name and address of the library. Use
this stamp on the right hand page following the
title page, on the key page, and near the bottom
of the book pocket.

215




(1)

d. Business entry

The business entry refers to the trade items of

source, date acquired, and price of the book.
Place this entry in abbreviated form at the lower
left side of the right hand page following the
title page. Write this entry in pencil about an
inch to the right of inside edge of book.

2. Book pocket, book card, and date due slip

a. On both the book card and book pocket, type call
number on the left and accession number on the right
near the top. On the book card, type author’s last
name with title below. On the book card, above the
accession number, type the cost of the book. (See
sample).

b. Information on the book card and pocket will include
call number, accession number, last name of author,
title of book, cost of book, and stamp of identification.

¢. Paste the book pocket on the inside back cover in the
center near the bottom.

d. Paste the date due slip in the center of the page op-
posite the pocket.

3. Lettering and shellacking

a. Print the call number of each book on the back strip,
or spine. The preferable height is about two inches
from the bottom of the book. The number should be
printed in uniform size and style. Use white ink fo
letter books with dark binding and black India ink
for books with light binding.

b. Brush a thin coat of shellac over the entire back strip
after lettering is dry. This preserves the lettering and
helps to keep the back strip clean.

Arrangement of Books on the Shelves

Books are arranged numerically on the shelves by the clagsifica-
tion number. Numbers to the right of the point are read as decimals
(see example in section, Filing Shelf List Cards). When two or more
books have the same classification number, they are arranged alpha-
betically by the last name of the author (except individual biography)-

Books with special symbol markings, such as, F, B, E, R, SC, are
arranged in sections apart from those with decimal classificatiqn
symbols to facilitate use. Each of the special symbol groups 12
shelved alphabetically by the last name of the biographee.

Examples: F K F F F K

Bac Bal Bed Bel Col Cot, ete.
SEiE SEESEr S0 =80 50
Ali  Amo Chi Cho Hal Han, etc.

216

$2.75

549

é

.



of
ok.
ver
the
an

zall
ght
last
the
See

ude
hor,

ion.
the

op-

frip,
ches
1 be
k to

ink

strip
and

fica-
mals
more
[pha-
hy).
j, are
ation
ps 18

(_

fons e R T

Date Due

S50

$2

the earth

from

S
ches

549
Fen

TITLE

_TFen

AUTH

|

549
Ten

1003

Town, State

NAME OF HIGH SCHOOL

217




Books are placed on the shelves in order from left to right in
each section of shelving, and from top to bottom. Space should be
left at the end of each shelf for new books. Some vacant space on
each shelf gives the shelves a more attractive appearance and leaves
space for additional titles to be placed in their proper positions with-
out constant shifting.

Recording Books Added to the Collection

The librarian keeps a record of the number of additions to the
book collection. As soon as the books are ready for use, the order
cards are arranged in a stack according to classification numbers
and counted. On the form she has developed for keeping a record of
the collection, the librarian enters the number of books she added to
the collection in each of the general class groups. The correct total
will correspond with the total number of books entered in the acces-
sion book for a book order, or for the same period of time covered.

218




on

es
th-

ler
eTs
of
to
tal

ed.

Chapter V

MAGAZINES AND NEWSPAPERS

There are very few basic magazines in themselves so valuable
that they must be in every library. Rather, each magazine must be
regarded as it rounds out the picture of contemporary life, contribut-

ing a particular viewpoint, and stimulating concern with a particu-

lar field. Teachers, librarians and pupils need to keep in mind the
fact that there are very few magazines which can be called truly
objective, and that it is conflict in ideas and attitudes which makes
for lively classroom discussion and for intellectual growth. Variety
is, therefore, a primary requisite in building a magazine collection,
even a small one.

Too long has the magazine selection been the exclusive concern
of the librarian. The teacher in each subject field must be relied
upon for knowledge of the periodicals dealing with his specialty, and
must in turn receive new lists or evaluations as the librarian receives
them. The basic lists referred to in a later section of this chapter
need to be checked with the teachers, often item by item, so that
teachers may have recalled to their minds differences in purpose and
emphasis of similar publications, and may be encouraged to study
the effect of changes in magazines on their classroom use. In small
schools, each teacher should be conferred with individuallly, while
in larger schools a questionnaire to all teachers and another to stu-
dents in representative classes, may well be used every few years.
The specific request for suggestions will often stimulate fuller use

of the present collection as well as provide justification for additions
and deletions.

: Special questions which a school needs to answer in relation to
its own library are those having to do with (1) the reading level .
th‘e student body, (2) subjects of the curriculum, (3) clubs organized
within the school, or closely related, (4) out of school interests of
the pupils, and (5) the number of periodicals available to pupils
outside of the school library.

Magazines to be avoided are:

1. Those which duplicate the same point of view and subject

matter, unless the demand is very great.

Those which are not on any standard list for school libraries,
and which the librarian has not seen.

Those which are wanted by a teacher for his personal use.

2.
3.

219




A problem of some concern to school librarians is the placement
of magazines in the school building. It may be stated as a general
principle that magazines purchased from general school funds should
be housed in the library for use by all students. In a school where
all music or homemaking magazines go to the department, the stu-
dent not taking these courses every term is deprived of their use. It
also may be argued that the student enrolled in these classes often
has more time to use the periodicals in the library than he does in the
classrooms. The amount of reference use made will, of course, be a
factor in determining the wisdom of this policy. If intensive use 1§
made of periodicals in departments, some special provision for their
purchase should be made from departmental, not general, library
funds.

Magazine Indexes

The reference function of the magazine collection cannot be real-
ized without adequate periodical indexes. Every school library which
maintains a file of magazines for reference needs the Readers’ Guide to
Periodical Literature. In sehools with an enrollment of less than 1,000,
the Abridged Readers’ Guide to Periodical Laterature is preferable.
Indexes to individual magazines are not satisfactory substitutes, since
they commonly appear only once a year and vary widely in accuracy.
Indication of inclusion in the Readers’ Guide is an important consider-
ation in selecting titles, but it should not be the only consideration,
nor the deciding factor in every case.

Newspapers

Newspapers are as necessary as magazines, and although their
price may seem high, their cost per pupil using them is almost always
low. The local newspaper, and the Louisville Cowrier-Jowrnal, for its
indispensable coverage of news about state problems, should be in
every Kentucky school library. The Sunday edition of a New York
paper, providing a book section for the librarian, magazine section,
authoritative sports, drama, fashion and business news for other de-
partments, is very useful.

Special Considerations Concerning Magazines for
Elementary Schools

The librarian of a centralized elementary library will be less
concerned with the reference use of periodicals than with their rec-
reational and inspirational values. In planning service to sixth,
seventh and eighth grades, the previous criteria should be carefully

checked.

220

G

A% O~ el



nt
ral
1ld
re
tu-

It
fen
the
e a
1S
eir
ATy

eal-
ich
e to
)00,
ble.
ince
acy.
der-

1o0m,

heir
vays
r its
e n
Y ork
tion,
» de-

Jess
, rec_
iiXthl
fully

~

Below that level, few periodicals can be recommended. There
are now no children’s magazines which specialists in children’s liter-
ature rate as excellent. Most of the dozen or so titles commonly sub-
seribed to are only fair in quality and the overwhelming proportion
of their content is mediocre. Subscription to three or four magazines
is desirable in any school with centralized library service, for maga-
zines have an immediacy of appeal which is unlike the appeal of any
book and their short articles, poems and holiday features give them
a distinetive role to play in the elementary school library. Since
their reference value is negligible, different titles with appeal to the
same age group may well be subscribed to from year to year.

Proportion of Budget

The budget for magazines and newspapers should be used for
periodicals needed by pupils, with special provision from other funds
for the purchase of professional education magazines. Teachers
sometimes find it convenient to pool their personal funds to purchase
magazines through the library.

At least 10% of the book budget is the percentage most often
quoted for magazine expenditures; 20% is the usual maximum. The
10% should not include newspapers nor professional education maga-
zines, The cost of a local daily newspaper and a weekly metropolitan
one would use almost the entire amount of the magazine budget in
a small school. The state standards include a statement about the
minimum number of magazines and newspapers to which schools
with different enrollments should subseribe.

Guides to Selection

There is no such variety of current and reliable guides to magazine
selection to assist the librarian as is available in the choice of books,
Pfﬂnphlets and films. However, the Basic Book Collections for senior
h.1gh, junior high and elementary grades, now include magazine
lists, as does the Standard Catalog for High Schools. The Magazine
Eva.l'uation Committee of the American Association of School Li-
brarians, which prepares these lists, is continuing its plans for more
prompt and adequate distribution of information. Because so little
critical information is available, it is desirable that school librarians
w_rateh for general lists, especially those planned for public libraries,
since much of the description of magazine content they contain would
be useful in any type of library.

. Magazin'es for School Libraries by Laura K. Martin, (published
y H. W. Wilson, latest edition 1950) is the only book devoted to this

221




subject. It contains rather full descriptions of one hundred magazines
and includes in charts and comparative discussion, arranged by sub-
ject groups, more than two hundred others.

Several of the national magazine agencies listed in the section on
Purchase prepare annual buying guides. These contain useful de-
seriptions of magazines, but their purpose being to sell the title de-
seribed, they cannot take the place of critical evaluations prepared
by experienced librarians, and their statements should always be
checked against library lists.

The State Supervisor of School Libraries, or Departments of
Library Science at the University of Kentucky and state colleges
may have access to more recent information on magazine evaluation
and should be consulted about individual titles which the librarian
cannot procure for examination or evaluate satisfactorily.

Purchase

There is some difference of opinion about the length of time for
which periodical subscriptions should be placed. Because magazines
change so frequently, a preferred policy is to study the list each year
for desirable additions and deletions.

There is no hard and fast rule about the date on which sub-
seriptions begin. Many school librarians find that the most con-
venient and practical plan is to prepare the list in the fall, after con-
sultation with new teachers. Others prefer to prepare lists in the
spring and to have subscription begin with the fall term.

Much of the satisfactory service given by a magazine collection
rests upon selection of a reliable agent. As in book buying, it is rec-
ommended that school librarians order magazines from a reliable
magazine dealer. They are equipped to give a discount, to supply
missing numbers and furnish indexes.

Some satisfactory magazine dealers are:

F. W. Faxon Company, 83 Francis Street, Boston 15, Massa-
chusetts
Mayfair Agency, a division of Harper and Bros., 40 N. Van
Brunt Street, Englewood, New Jersey
Herman Goldberger Agency, 76 Atherton St., Boston 31, Massa-
chusetts
Several of these agencies publish annual buying lists which aré
useful in identifying titles, verifying prices, and numbering and in-
dexing policies of various publishers.
In preparing the order, these details should be given: correct
title, list price, address, when the subseription is to begin and the

222

ler
ti




68

on
le-
le-
ed
be

res
on
jan

for
nes
ear

ub-
on-
on-
the

101
rec-
yble

ply

S5a-
Van

1884~

_are

rrect
 the

length of time for which the subseription is being placed. Subsecrip-
tions should be placed for twelve months. Nine or ten month orders
are a little less expensive, but they deprive the library of summer
issues which have reference value or provide extra browsing ma-
terial during the opening weeks of school when new students are
getting acquainted with the library.

Newspapers are best ordered on a monthly basis since they are
almost never bound or otherwise preserved as complete volumes in
school libraries. However, it is desirable that the librarian or some
member of the faculty assume responsibility for clipping from sum-
mer issues.

Preparation

1. Essential Records '

Accurate records of all magazines received are essential
to business-like procedure. These records can be few, but
they should be kept.

The library should purchase periodical check cards from
a library supply house. Cards for both daily and monthly
publications are necessary. Hach magazine and newspaper
to which the library subscribes should have a check card.

As magazines and newspapers are received, the date of
the issue should be recorded on the eard. It is often desirable
to give the date the particular issue is received rather than
merely check the card. This is particularly useful for month-
ly magazines, since inquiries about the exact date on which
to expect the new issue are fairly frequent. It will also aid
in tracing missing numbers. The back of each card should
contain the address of the magazine, date when the sub-
sgnption started and date it expires. If the subsecription is a
gift, the word “gift” should be written on the back of the card
with the name of the giver; i.e., “gift of photography club”.

2. Protection of Magazines

Current magazines are more attractively displayed if
covers with transparent fronts are provided for them. Their
high cost is justified by the longer life of the magazine which
their use make possible.

Library supply houses are experimenting to improve the
usefulness of their covers, and it is recommended that the
librarian buy only one or two of a kind for trial before pur-
chasing enough for all the magazines taken, in order that she
may avoid those which do not prove satisfactory.

If magazines are to circulate, they may be made more
durable by pasting heavy wrapping paper inside the covers.
Thin magazines may be removed from their covers and then
sewed back into them. Thicker magazines may be reinforced
inside the covers with binding or mending tape, or the spines

223




may be completely covered with transparent tape. If maga-
zines are to circulate, it may save time to place pockets, cards
and date slips in the most popular ones.

Files of Back Issues

Every library serving grades seven and up needs to keep some
back issues of magazines for reference. Another purpose served is that
of giving practice in the use of the Readers’ Guide. However, the num-
ber to be kept and the length of time for which they are kept should be
part of a general policy decided upon after consultation with the
faculty and consideration of storage space. The school library up to
five hundred enrollment can usually meet the minimum needs of its
students and faculty if it keeps a dozen of the current magazines for
one year, and a half dozen for a three to five year period. In praetice,
many school librarians use all the storage space they have, and discard
each year as many old files as they need to make room for the current
year.

Binding Magazines

Binding costs have increased to the point where few small li-
braries find files of bound periodicals financially possible. However,
in the school which is not near a large library, one current events
magazine should be bound so that students and teachers are always
assured of locating at least one source of contemporary comment on
historic events as these events become part of the curriculum content.

There is always a certain amount of deterioration in the un-
bound magazines which may make them difficult to use after a few
years and if, as is highly desirable, older magazines circulate for
overnight use, some loss is also to be expected. For these reasons,
the cost of one file of bound periodicals is justified.

The bulk of the magazine collection may be satisfaetorily ar-
ranged on shelves by title, one pile for each calendar year, the latest
issue being placed on top. These files may be tied with tape strung
through a label giving the dates in each package. Pamphlet boxes
which will hold one year of a monthly or half year of a weekly are
especially desirable where shelf space is limited because they cal
hold the magazines standing upright. They can be clearly labeled
and used issues can be more easily replaced.

Newspaper File

If the school library is the only library in the comunity, the 11
brarian has an added responsibility to preserve local material whieh 18
found only in newspapers. However, even for libraries with adequate

224

)

f e S s T Vo e A YRS et



ga-
rds

me
hat
1m-
| be
the
) 10
its
for
ice,
ard
rent

] li-
Ver,
ents
7ays
t on
ent.
un-
few
for
0118,

- ar-
test
ung
0xes
- are

can
eled

e li-
ch 18
[uate

storage space the cost of binding newspapers is prohibitive, and to
keep an unbound file in good condition may require the purchase of
an additional copy. Both the New York Times and the Louisville
Oourier-Journal are available on microfilm and, even though the school
library does not purchase them in that form, mention of this kind of
reference material should be made in library instruction, since the use
of microfilm in college and public libraries is becoming more and more

¢OIMMon.

225




Chapter VI

NON-BOOK PRINTED MATERIALS
(The Information File)

The information file consists of pamphlets, pictures, clippings
and other non-book printed materials that are placed in manila fold-
ers and arranged according to subjects. This file is also known as
the vertical file because material is filed vertically in folders. The
information or vertical file is an essential part of every school library
collection.

Guide to Selection

The information file contains only materials which have been
chosen carefully by the librarian and teachers for their usefulness
in supplementing the curriculum, and for meeting the recreational
and informational needs of the students.

The Library School, George Peabody College for Teachers, offers
the following criteria for evaluating non-book printed materials:

1. Content: accuracy of subject matter; freedom from ex-
aggerated statements; well organized; of general interest.

2. Timeliness of subject matter: furnishes recent information;
suppplements information available in most textbooks.

3. Subject matter unbiased: factual;clear-cut educational pur-
pose; free from obtrusive advertising.

4, Format: easy to read, sight saving.!

It may be kept in mind that the vertieal file is not a depository
of all the miscellaneous materials that find their way into the library.
Though many pamphlets and leaflets can be secured free, it is in-
advisable that they be selected on this basis alone. The information
file composed only of free materials is likely to become a depository
of miscellaneous promotional materials. The library budget may
provide for a small amount of ready cash with which to purchase
pamphlets, leaflets and pictures. The local and state newspapers are
primary sources of clippings for the local and state files. A selected
list of sources of free and inexpensive materials is given in the
Appendix. Pamphlets are frequently listed in:

Booklist and Subscription Books Bulletin
Children’s Catalog

1 George Peabody College for Teachers, Division of Surveys and _Eield
Services. Free and Inexpensive Learning Materials. (From 1956 edition)

226

Té
yi




Standard Catalog for High School Libraries
Walson Library Bulletin
Professional education magazines

Larger libraries with heavy demands for current materials in a wide
range of subject areas will find it helpful to subseribe to the Vertical
File Index (H. W. Wilson Co. Distributed on service basis, i.e., the
cost of the catalog is determined by the student enrollment). It is
published monthly, except August, and is an annotated list of all
pamphlets currently available. Write for a sample copy and informa-
tion concerning cost of subscription for the library.

If the library budget can afford additional professional aids, the

following are helpful in selection, preparation, housing, circulation
and use:

Norma Ireland’s The Pamphlet File. Faxon, 1954. $4.50.
Norma Ireland’s The Picture File. Faxon, 1952. $3.00.

The World Almanac is a good source of addresses of associations
and societies in the United States.

Purchage

When writing for pamphlets and other non-book printed ma-
terials, use school stationery or post cards on which the name of the
library has been stamped. When ordering materials for which a price
has been quoted, send remittance with order. In some cases this will
expedite the order. Materials listed for free distribution, or those

_for which no price is quoted may be ordered by a form request sim-
ilar to the following :
(title)

The library would like to receive

: i (source) : ;
listed in . If the above is not available

for free distribution, please quote price before sending.

b)

: It is important that full information be given order to avoid
misunderstanding.

Preparation

ik C_heqk_ and mark (to be clipped later by student assistants)
significant articles and pictures in newspapers and magazines
that are not filed for reference purposes.

2. Train student assistants to record at top of article or picture
the date and source of each clipping.

3. Mount, clippings of permanent value on paper of uniform
letter size. Several clippings falling under the same subject
heading may be mounted on the same sheet. The source and

227




10.

12.

date of each clipping are written on the sheet immediately
above the item. The subject heading for all clippings on one
sheet appears in the upper left hand corner of the mounting
paper. Clippings of temporary value may be placed in en-
velopes before filing.

Small pictures are mounted on uniform size mounting paper.
The source, date and identification are included for each.
Two or more small pictures on the same subject may be
mounted on the same paper. The subject heading appears in
the upper left hand corner of the mounting paper.

Pamphlets, maps, charts and broadsides are dated and marked
with the library ownership stamp as soon as they arrive
in the library. Sorting this material is a continuous process.
Any pamphlet which is important enough to be considered
a part of the permanent collection will be placed in a pam-
phlet binder and treated as a book. A pamphlet of temporary
value is assigned a subject heading.

Suggested sources of subject headings are:

Reader’s Guide to Periodical Literature

Vertical File Service Index

Miriam Ball’s Subject Headings for the Information File
(H. W. Wilson Co.) :

Subject headings used must meet the needs of the school pro-
gram, and any subject heading list may need some adjust-
ments to meet the needs of the school curriculum.

The importance of local and state files cannot be overempha-
sized. Clippings and pamphlets are the chief sources of local
information. For loecal files the subject heading will consist
of the name of the state, city, or county with subject sub-
divisions, e.g., KENTUCKY—AUTHORS; KENTUCKY—
PARKS AND RESERVES; LEXINGTON—ORGANIZA-
TIONS; FAYETTE COUNTY—DESCRIPTION.

Pencil subject heading chosen in the upper left hand corner
of each piece of material. The date of the item appears 1
the upper right hand corner.

Print subject heading in ink on the tab of each folder.

When the information file contains a great deal of material
on one subject, plan to use two folders bearing the same
subject heading and distinguish by numbering 1 and 2. Place
lighter clippings and pictures in folder 1 and heavy pan-
phlets in folder 2. Otherwise, place pamphlets, clippings, etc.
with the same subject heading in the same folder, filing
heavier materials behind the lighter ones.

File the folders in alphabetical order in ecabinet. Label each
drawer with first and last heading it contains.

Hither legal size or letter size eabinets with correspondi_ng
size folders may be used for housing the information file.
Because of the variation in size of the material, the legal s1zé

228




ly
ne

ng

T,
oh.
be

ed
ve

S8,
ed

ry

ile

ial
me
.ce

te.
ng

ch

ng
le.
1ze

~——

file is preferable. A librarian need not delay starting the
file until cabinet is secured ; she can prepare files and house
them temporarily in corrugated boxes.

Circulation

Keep envelopes in which periodicals, advertisements, ete. are
received and in which may be placed vertical file materials that ecir-
culate to teachers and students.

Count by subject the number of pieces to be circulated and
record on a charge slip, which is signed by the student or teacher
requesting the loan. Stamp date due on the charge slip and on en-
velope in which material is placed for circulation.

Keeping File Up-To-Date

Continuous weeding keeps the information file alive and useful.
Discard material in the file as it becomes available in bound form, or
when its subject is no longer of current interest.

229




Chapter VII

AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS

Present day curriculum requires that pupils and teachers have
access to media other than books as instructional aids. The services
of the school library should be extended to include all audio-visual
materials that find their place in the school program. These audio-
visual aids may be provided in a number of ways, and each school
will determine the method best suited to its own particular organi-
zation.

Because of the cost of films, the ownership of films at the local
school level is not practical. Most school systems find it more prac-
tical to secure their films on a loan basis from college rental libraries
or from commercial distributors. The price range of filmstrips and
recordings being comparable to that of books, however, makes it
possible for some schools to have a collection of both.

A few large school systems have developed an audio-visual de-
partment for the entire system. This department is administered
from a central office, staffed by trained personnel. Films, filmstrips,
recordings and other audio-visual aids are organized and housed in
that office and are distributed to the various schools upon requisition
of a representative from each individual school.

Loan Service for Films

The Bureau of Audio-Visual Aids, Department of University
Extension, University of Kentucky, maintains a rental service for
films, slides and recordings. A catalogue, revised annually, describes
the materials available and quotes the rental charge.

A list of other colleges and school systems in the state which have
a loan service for such materials may be found in the Educational
Bulletin, Kentucky in Books, Pamphlets, and Films, published by the
Department of Education in January, 1956.

Appropriation

The library budget should not be expected to bear the added
expense of the audio-visual program. Additional money should be
appropriated for the purchase of such materials as are added to the
library collection.

The Librarian and the Audio-Visual Program :
If the audio-visual materials are a part of the library collect.IOﬂ:
it is logical for the librarian, trained and experienced in ordermg

230




processing and distributing other library materials, to perform the
same function with respect to audio-visual materials.

Such duties as delivering equipment to classrooms, training
operators, servicing equipment, and other mechanical work in con-
nection with the program should be assigned to another member of
the school staff. These duties can consume a disproportionate amount
of the librarian’s time.

Organizing Audio-Visual Materials

To be used to the best advantage, audio-visual materials should
be organized, processed and administered just as printed material.
In general, the same system of cataloging is used for these materials.
Some adaptations will be necessary for the different types of ma-
terials.

Accessioning

Separate accession books should be kept for films, filmstrips,
recordings and other aids. The number of the line in the accession
book will become the accession number for the item. The number is
Placed on the item for identification.

Call Number

Libraries with small collections of films, filmstrips and record-
ings do not assign a call number to these aids but use the accession
number with the initial letter to indicate the item. The letter F is
placed before the accession number to form the call number for
films, F'S is used to indicate filmstrips, and so on. Some libraries use
the Dewey Decimal system of classification for audio-visual ma-
terials. The letter, followed by the accession number, is then placed
under the classification number to form the call number.

Cataloging

The title card is the main entry card. Added entries are made
for subjects, editors, series, ete. Catalogue cards should be typed on
colored stock, using a different color for each type of audio-visual
aid, and filed in the main catalogue. The shelf list card should in-
clude date obtained, source and price.

Housing

; Films are hest stored in metal cabinets or on shelves with a slot
or each film so that each film stands on edge. They should be stored
M consecutive order accordmg to the accession number.

231




Filmstrips should be kept in a special cabinet of shallow drawers
or boxes designed for that purpose.

Recordings are kept in albums or the original covering and are
stored vertically in partitioned shelves or cabinets to protect them
from dust and breakage.

Film and Filmstrip Catalogues

Educational Film Guide. H. W. Wilson Company, 950-972 Uni-
versity Avenue, New York 52, New York. $4.

Filmstrip Guide. H. W. Wilson Company, 950-972 University
Avenue, New York 52, New York. $3.

Guide to Selection and Preparation

One of the most useful reference books for cataloging, processing,
housing and circulating various types of visual material is Mar-
garet Irene Rufsvold’s Audio-Visual School ILabrary Service.
A.L.A. 1949.

Some magazines evaluate audio-visual materials as a regular
feature. The National Education Association Jowrnal and Schol-
astic (Teacher Edition) are two which have excellent audio-visual
departments.

232




I'S

I'e

by

g
i 16

ar
91-
al

Chapter VIII

LIBRARY ROUTINES
Routines for operating the library should be carefully thought
out to apply to the particular situation involved, then reduced to
simplest essentials for time saving and efficiency.

REGULATIONS
Bach library will have to make its own regulations concerning :
Hours for opening and closing
Length of time for which materials are loaned
Fines
Renewals
Provision for individuals and class groups to use the library
during the day (To give adequate service, it 1s necessary
that the library be open and accessible to pupil groups
every hour of the school day.) Study halls or other un-
related activities in the school library are undesirable.
Library Citizenship
It is suggested that a committee of faculty and pupils cooperate
with the librarian in making rules. They may be posted in conspicu-
ous places or distributed in booklet form to all new pupils each year.

SUPPLIES NEEDED TO BEGIN LIBRARY SERVICE

Book cards Book supports
Book pockets Shellac or plastic spray
Date due slips Shellac brush (if shellac is used)
%eeessmn book (if used) Circulation book
Catalog cards (if cataloging is Transparent tape for mending
done) book pages (Not Scotch tape)
3" x 5” memo slips Lettering pen and pen points
1 set Date Ctuide cards for Scissors

charging tray Periodical check cards
Whlte lettering ink Order cards
Library stamp (name of library) Paste
1 Stamp pad Paste brush

3 ]éﬁnd daters
arging trays
Black Tndia ink
These supplies may be bought from one of the library supply

houses suggested below. The librarian should write for latest
catalogs.

Demeo Library raylord Bros., Inc. Remington Rand,
5 upplies 155 Gifford Street Inc.

\IOX 1070 " Syracuse, New York Library Bureau
Madison, Wisconsin P.0. Box 2000

Buffalo 5, New York
233




RGN e N e

CIRCULATION OF MATERIALS

Lending Books

1

2.

Pupil borrowing book signs his full name and home room
number on the card in the back of the book.

The librarian or pupil assistant stamps on both the book card
and the date due slip the date on which the book is to be
returned.

A small supply of book cards and date due slips should be
kept at the library charging desk to replace those in the
book when filled. When the space on the book card is ex-
hausted, clip a new card to the old one. Have the pupil
sign a new card, put to one side and later type in author,
title. ete., discarding the old card.

Filing Book Cards
As cards are stamped, file them in charging tray behind date
due, either by accession numbers or alphabetically by author.

Returning Books

1
2.

4.

Assign a place on or near the charging desk where books
are to be placed on return.

When the book is returned, check date due slip and find
the book eard behind “date due” guide and replace In
pocket.

If the book has torn or loose pages or worn binding, set
it aside for mending. Make sure that accession number on
book card corresponds with that on book pocket.

Put book back in proper place on shelf.

Lending Magazines

s

Current magazines are usually checked out for overnight
use only, but back issues may be checked out for a longer
period. -
Borrower writes the title and date of magazine and signs
his name and home room number on a 8” x 5” slip. :
Librarian or pupil assistant stamps date due on the ship
and places it in front of all book cards for that date.

Returning Magazines
‘When magazines are returned, the slip is destroyed.

2.

Lending Pamphlet and Audio-Visual Materials
s

These may be checked out or circulated for use within the
school as the supply permits or the librarian sees fit.
The borrow lists title of the material, classification or sel‘}al
number (if any), and number of items on 3” x 5” shp,
together with the borrower’s name and home room number.
The slip is stamped with date due and filed behind proper
guide card as in the case of magazines.

234




|
4, Clippings, pictures or small pamphlets from the vertical
file should be placed in large envelopes in which library
i ' receives mail so that borrower can carry them easily.
: Returning Vertical File and Audio-Visual Material
e i When the material is returned, find slip on which it was charged
| behind proper date due and destroy it. Caution: If librarian is re-
32 | sponsible for projectors, record players, large collection of film
= strips, ete., a more elaborate system of charging and returning
il ‘ material will need to be set up so that material and equipment can
T, be located quickly at any hour of the day.

Overdues and Fines

¢ 1. At the end of each day, remove all cards for books and
g ’ other materials which should have been returned that day
and place behind a guide card marked “Overdue.”

9. At least once a week and as often thereafter as necessary,
overdue notices should be sent to students.

ks 3. If fines are charged, they should be collected when the
1 student returns the book. When fines are not paid, fine
1d ‘ notices also must be sent.
in :
‘ Faculty Charges
;;f 1. All materials loaned to faculty are stamped with date taken
out.

9. TFile all cards for materials checked out by faculty behind
a guide card arranged alphabetically by teacher’s name,
, then in the same order as date due file.
ht | 3. Fa. .ty members are not charged fines.
er 4. TIn case material charged to faculty is needed elsewhere, it
may be recalled after reasonable time.

Books on Reserve

i ;
P i 1. To place a book on reserve, remove book card, stamp with
current date and mark ‘‘reserved’’ with teacher’s name.

9. File cards for books on reserve behind card marked “Re-
served’’ in the same manner as other files.

3. Replace book card with long reserve card available from
library supply houses, made out with author, title, ete.

he \ 3

; 4. To charge out reserve books, have student sign name and
Wl hl(}me room and stamp current date on card and date due
: o ship:
ip,
eT. 5. Keep reserve cards in convenient place for handling be-

er fore first period next day when the book is due.
6. A larger fine is usually charged for overdue reserves.

235




Bloomfield Scho

S EL 1]

xA0)

TPOHag
dexdorg

| [oAwy,

A10STH

eI

ty aug

2
£

Q0US

Senduey

3 [eRo§

o3[y

(dosord

CLELED)

Student assistants render a valuable service to the library and at the same time release the librarian for other duties.

g
=1



1. The library should keep a daily record of all materials

borrowed. ;

; 9. At the end of each day, take cards for all books circulated
for that day, including faculty cards, and malke a count of
the number of books in each Dewey classification (accord-
ing to the headings at top of page in circulation book).

3. Then count number of magazines circulated from the slips
filed for the day. Repeat for the vertical file and audio-
visual materials, counting number of pieces rather than
slips.

Fill our daily circulation record. (See sam_ple) :

Enter totals each day in the permanent circulation book.

' These figures will be needed in preparing annual reports.
They also give a picture of materials used most and may

serve as a future buying guide.

OIS

237

1
‘ DAILY RECORD
g | CIRCULATION—
dol Date OTHER MATERIAL
=]
) ‘ BOOKICIRCULATION Pictures S e
M
’g l General Works ............ 000 Clippings
‘6’ i Philosophy 100 Filmss S e s
E . Religion ... 200 Records
g { Social Sciences ... 300 Sheet Music v e
3 . Languages - 400
§ Science 500
ol
o | Useful Arts 600
)
a Fine Arts 700 Total
o+
o Literature 800
il 900-909
g T S0-9 OTHER DAILY STATISTICS
g L Travel 910-919
o Biography B-920
; E | Periodicals
g | Pamphlets
g . Total Non-Fiction
) ‘ Fiction
& o
& 8; Rental Collection
ey
ﬁ'g Foreign Books
L0
: g 3
0
Paor
141
3 &
2o
20
% Total Book Cireulation
- Signature GAYLORD NO. 1—PRINTED IN US.A.
0 (Over)
8
a . . .
g Recording Circulation
)
7]
3
=]
K
13
5}
]
)
£
5]
-
2
:
.g
-
§
z
+
/)]




KEEPING THE COLLECTION UP TO DATE AND
IN GOOD CONDITION

The library collection should be kept in an orderly arrangement
on the shelves and should be made as attractive as possible by
keeping it in good repair. Worn books and pamphlets should be
taken from circulation and set aside for mending, for binding or
for discarding.
Repairing Books

Only minor repairs such as mending tears, tipping in loose
pages by lightly pasting them on the eduge, erasing pencil marks
and cleaning soiled covers should be attempted by the untrained
librarian. Even those skilled in mending will not have much time for
mending. Librarians are cautioned against the use of old-fashioned
Scoteh tape for mending materials. New transparent mending tape
to be used on books and other materials may now be purchased
from library supply houses and elsewhere. One brand recommended
is “Scotch” brand, 810 permanent mending tape. When mending is
attempted, these free publications will be helpful:

Demecobind Box 1070, Madison 1, Wisconsin

Bookmending Library Bureau Division, Remington Rand,
Buffalo 5, New York

Bookeraft Gaylord Bros., 155 Gifford Street, Syracuse,
New York

If there is money for even a limited amount of commercial binding,
extensive repairs should not be made on books that are to be sent
to the bindery.

Factors to consider in deciding if a book should be rebound:
Is this book complete? (all pages there and intact)

Is this book of continuing value?

Are the inner margins more than half inch?

Is there a new edition of the book available? (especially
in science, social science, ete.)

5. Is the format attractive enough to preserve? good illustra-

tions? good print? good quality paper?

Before sending books to a bindery, write for a statement regard-
ing their services and prices and ask for instruction in preparing
books for them. When possible send books to be bound to a bindery
that furnishes pick-up service.

Some satisfactory binderies are:

o

George A. Flohr Wiese-Wineckler New Method Book
Bindery Bindery Bindery e
809 Walnut Street 97 West Court Street Jacksonville, T11inois

Cincinnati, Ohio Cincinnati 2, Ohio (Also does pre-

binding)
238

al
Vi




Se
ks
1ed
for
led

pe
sed
led

18

5e,

ng,
ent

1d :

1y

rd-
ing
oTy

018

Continuous Discarding

The book collection should be weeded constantly to keep it alive
and usable. The librarian should enlist the aid of teachers in the
various subject fields in deciding which books to discard.

Factors to consider in deciding to discard books:

1

Physical qualities. Books too badly worn to be repaired, those
with extremely fine print, yellowed paper an 1 unattractive
editions should be discarded.

Suitability of subject matter. Books that are either too ma-
ture or too juvenile for the pupils served by the collection

should be removed and offered elsewhere.

Recency. Factual books, particularly in the sciences and the
social seiences, which have outdated information or incorrect
concepts, add nothing to the collection. If there is doubt
about retaining a book, it should be checked against the
latest edition of Standard Catalog or Children’s Catalog.
Inclusion there indicates that it may be valuable enough to
retain despite its old copyright date.

Reliability of Information. A book may be of recent date and
still not be authentic. Checking the collection against the
standard lists mentioned above and having teachers in special
fields sereen books which are not in the lists will aid in de-
teeting inferior titles.

Teatbooks. The library is not a depository for textbooks. Old
sets of readers, science books, ete., should be discarded unless
they are of definite use as reference material. Even then, it is
very doubtful if more than five copies of any one should be
retained.

State textbooks furnished the students should not be stored in the
sehool library, nor should the librarian be charged with the responsi-
bility of issuing them and collecting them at the close of the year.

All discarded books should be destroyed unless their subject mat-
ter makes them more suitable for another type of library. Do not pass
on worn-out and outdated books.

Procedure for Discarding Books

i

Decide whether the book being discarded should be replaced.
If 80, make out a new order card, marking it replacement SO
that when the new book arrives, new catalog or shelf list cards
will not need to be made. Only the new accession number
will need to be added to the shelf list.

Remove book card after carefully checking accession num-
ber, and file all book cards from discarded books with the
notation “discarded” and the date. These cards will be
needed to give information on number of books discarded
in each classification for the annual report.

239




Destroy the book unless it is considered suitable to be
passed on to another library. In that case, write “discarded”
across the pocket in the back.

Using the book card from the discarded book for reference,
find the accession number in the accession book (if used)
and in the Remarks column enter the word ‘‘discarded’’ and
the date.

Locate the shelf list card for the book discarded. By the side
of the correct accession number write the word “discarded”
and the date. If there are other copies of the book still in
eirculation, or if the book is to be replaced, put the shelf
list card back in the file.

If the library has a card catalog and the book being dis-
carded is the only copy, and if it is not being replaced, first
remove the author card from the catalog. Find the tracings
(notes listing other cards in the catalog) and remove all
cards from the catalog. These cards may be kept for a time
in case the book is replaced at a later date. When a title
is thus withdrawn from the collection, the shelf list card
may be removed and filed in a special seetion marked
“withdrawn.”

240

fr
m

&
fo




ed??

| Chapter IX

g P
1ce, i
ed) | LIBRARY RECORDS AND REPORTS
and '

| LIBRARY RECORDS
5idf;' ; Records should be kept for (1) evaluation of progress made
f(iln ' from year to year and (2) information for reports that must be
il made to local administrators and to the State Department of Edu-

cation. Keep all such reports from year to year in carefully labeled

dis- folders.
:lrgsg - Types of Records Needed
all 1. Inventory
ime In order to have an accurate record of the book collection,
itle inventory should be taken annually, usually at the end of
ard the school year, perhaps during examination week.
ked

a. Give adequate notice to the teachers and pupils that

i

| Procedure :
| :
i the library will be closed for this purpose.

b. Have all books returned to the library.
¢. Shelve all books in their proper places.

d. Use two people to take inventory. One calls the title or
call number of the book from the shelf list eard and
the other checks to see if the book is on the shelf.

e. If a copy is missing, put a paper clip on the card until
it is determined that the book is lost.

£. In taking inventory, if books are found for which there
are no shelf list cards, lay the book aside until shelf
list card can be made.

. Search in circulation file for cards of missing books.
If found, remove clips from the shelf list.

h. From the cards which still have paper clips, make the
count of the number of books missing in each classifi-
cation of the Dewey Decimal system.

o

ik, 16, after reasonable time, the book has not been found,
write “missing” with date beside accession number.

2. Record of the book collection
An adequate record should be kept by Dewey classes of all
books added, lost or discarded each year. These should be
‘ totaled to show number of volumes on hand in each class at
the end of the year. Following is a suggested form to use.

241




RECORD OF THE BOOK COLLECTION FOR 1956-57

Class Boolgfs {iéafirSt Additions | Discards | Losses P{‘gstgllmt

Reference
000

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800
900-909
930-999
910-919
920
Hiction

Totals

3. Records of use of library materials
A daily record of circulation by classes of all library ma-
terials should be kept and totaled for an annual report to
show what use is made of the collection. For procedure,
see page 237.

4. Financial records

These are most important records, since they can be used to
justify changes and increases in the library budget. The
librarian should keep simple, but accurate, records of all
money received and spent. Money received should be re-
corded by source, as appropriation from board of education,
receipts from fines (if used) and lost books, and any gifts.
Money spent should be itemized in the same way, as entries
for books, for magazines, for pamphlets, for supplies, ete.
These accounts might be kept in a ledger (with entries by
months), using one side of the page for ““paceipts’’ and the
other for “expenditures.” Careful checking on accounts
each month will avoid overspending the budget and will
insure that all library funds are used each year.

LIBRARY REPORTS o
The records mentioned above will be necessary to furnish 10-
formation for the following reports:

1. An annual report should be made to the principal_Of the
school (with a copy to the superintendent) accounting for
all receipts and expenditures of money and including 2

242




ma-
, to
1re,

| to
The
all

jon,
fts.
ries
ete.

by
the
mts
will

the
for

record of the book collection, a record of the cireculation for
the year, a short description of major projects for the year
in library service and a list of recommendations for the fol-
lowing year. Use of charts, oraphs and illustrations make
the report more attractive.

The State Department of Education sends a printed report
form to be filled out by the librarian each year, usually in

the fall.

For high schools which are members of the Southern Asso-
ciation, there is a report form to be filled out by the li-
brarian early in the school year.




Chapter X

SERVICES OF THE SCHOOL LIBRARY

PUPIL ASSISTANTS

Need for Using

The school librarian must perform, or supervise the performance
of, many types of library duties as indicated in previous chapters of
this manual. In larger schools, standards require that there be ad-
ditional help, either professional, clerical or both, for the librarian.
However, in the average school the usual pattern is to have one li-
brarian. Because of many tasks that must be performed, the librarian
depends a great deal on pupil assistants; in fact, for the busy school
librarian, pupil assistants are indispensable. Pupils can not only
relieve the librarian of many routine duties but further the effective
operation of the library and interpret its role in the school program
to the student body. In turn, the work experience should contribute
toward developing in pupil assistants qualities of leadership and
responsibility. It may possibly lead some to choose library work as
a career, as many librarians can testify.

Standards for Choosing

In choosing pupil assistants, one looks for many qualities that
are desirable for librarianship. Outstanding among these are satis-
factory school work so that the pupils may be able to give the time
as well as learn their duties; dependability, a pleasing personality,
interest in and aptitude for library work, and the ability to get
along well with people. Needless to say, each pupil assistant must
already have solved his own discipline problems.

Methods of Selection

In selecting pupil assistants, it is recommended that the librarian
secure recommendations from teachers, select from different grades
in order to have some carry-over from year to year and make an ef-
fort to secure a variety of talents so as to have student assistants
who can letter nicely, type well, prepare posters or arrange displays,
ete. In the high school, also, it is important that pupils selected are
secheduled in various study hall periods throughout the day so that
they may be free to work in the library as needed.

Methods of Training
Methods of training will depend somewhat on the individual
sechool program. Wherever possible, the librarian will give instruc-

244

tion
1001
The
mst;
or 0
be

WOr

app

sho
ma;
sch
ass|
car
all

an

stu
18 §

Du
pu

an
wl




at

1€
Vs
et
sb

tion to the entire group at such hours as extra-curricular or home
room periods for several hours at the beginning of the school year.
The period between semesters offers another opportunity for group
instruction. Further opportunity is given through the library club
or other organization of pupil assistants mentioned later. There will
be a necessity for individual instruetion or help in addition to group
work, Experienced assistants are useful in training new ones by the
apprentice method.

For routine work, a list of duties with explanations of procedure
should be posted near the charging desk or workroom so that pupils
may refer to them as problems arise. It is important to make out a
schedule of work each week, showing the assigned job of each pupil
assistant. Special instructions may also be necessary daily to take
care of changes, emergencies or anusual duties. Rotation of jobs for
all students avoids monotony and inereases the value of the training,
an important factor. In high schools, pupils usually work during
study hall periods. Elementary pupils usually serve when their class
is scheduled to the library.

Duties Performed by Pupil Assistants

Like other phases of school library work, duties assigned to
pupil assistants vary according to school policy, size of the school
and level served by the library. The suggested list ecovers duties
which may well be performed by pupil assistants:

1. (eneral library housekeeping
2.  Opening and stamping new books, magazines and pamphlets
3. Entering price, source and date bought in new books
4. Making the accession record
5. Pasting pockets and date due slips in books
6. Lettering on spine of books
7. Shellacking books
8. Simple mending, such as torn pages or tipping in pages
3 Clipp.ing magazines and newspapers checked by the librarian
= i&r picture colle(';t'ion an-d V_ertical'file
. ounting and filing clippings, pictures, ete.
11. Making posters and arranging bulletin board displays
12.  Helping to take inventory
13.  Writing and delivering notices of overdue books and fines
14. Circulating books and other materials at the charging desk
15. Counting and recording circulation
}lg %ﬁ%ving and reading shelves (putting books in exact order)
18: ing stories or reading to younger pupils

Assisting other pupils in finding materials

245

|
11k
111
|
1
|




Children in elementary grades enjoy a story hour in the library and the library profits by the experience in the in-
oks. Bloomfield Schfo 5

189]

1994
IISTA.
1eA

creased circulation of bo
=2
=

g
Bal
T

q

&
(=

SN
e

=
=

('

=R

S
it
EA S
€]
B
q
e
n

- = A A



Children in elementar A enjoy tor Y Y t ry N4 =
g‘l‘ades T a S hour in the librar and the libra. proflts b the experience in th
e 1n.

2 creased circulatiomn of books. Bloomfield School.

A word of caution here seems mnecessary. Pupil assistants are
valuable but will need careful instruction, followed by close super-
vision to insure accurate service. T'hey cannot be expected to take over
technical processes which demand a trained librarian. They should
Jearn to seek guidance from the librarian when problems arise.

Number of Assistants Needed

A library of any size will need at least two pupils each period.
Tt is also desirable to have an assistant before school to get the library
ready for opening, putting up newspapers, setting date stamps, de-
livering notices, ete. and one after school to help straighten the
library. Where the majority of pupils must take a school bus, many
sehool libraries do not have after-school circulation. However, when
the library is used by students after school, one or more pupil as-
sistants will be needed to help with circulation, including reserve
books, and to count and record circulation for the day.

Library Clubs

All pupils who work in the library or any who have formerly
worked, may form the nucleus for a library club. Other pupils inter-
ested may be invited to become associate members. The club may be
used as a study group to learn more efficient techniques in operating
the library or it may meet for programs such as book talks, voca-
tional discussions and films, or a combination of both study groups
and programs.

The library club might sponsor such projects as a library hand-
book for the student body, chapel programs to be presented before
the student body during Book Week or other oceasions, displays and
exhibits, publicity through the school paper, and story telling or
I‘f%ading aloud for younger children. A simple pin or other designa-
tion usually adds interest to club membership. Social events outside
sehool also provide recreation for club members and help them to
know each other better.

READING GUIDANCE AND REFERENCE WORK

Librarian Freed to Help Pupils and Teachers

The use of pupil assistants allows more time for the librarian to
W_ork with pupils and teachers. While space does not permit detailed
dlsm}SSiOYl, the librarian’s main contribution to the school consists of
I‘ea%dmg guidance and reference work. As a teacher begins a mew
unit of work, the librarian helps to select suitable materials to be

247




used and, on request, goes to the classroom to introduce some of the
materials, sees that certain books are put on reserve to be used in
the library or overnight and arranges for a selected collection of
books to be sent to the classroom for use there. When a class comes
to the library, the librarian and teacher work together to make the
time meaningful. The librarian is busy during a large part of the
day helping students find answers to questions arising in class or
from personal interests and locating materials for classroom assign-
ments, class reports, group projects or written papers. A good school
librarian works closely with the reading program. As indicated
previously, the librarian is constantly concerned with building a
good collection of books and other materials on many subjects in
line with various interests represented and on various levels of read-
ing ability for slow readers, those reading at proper grade levels and
superior readers. Much time is spent helping students find from the
collection the book that is right for him at the time.

TEACHING THE USE OF THE LIBRARY
Major Problem in Library Work

One of the major problems which faces any school librarian is
the matter of teaching the use of the library. The librarian knows
the library materials, yet the most effective learning situations for
teaching the use of the library arise in the classroom. Teachers, real-
izing the necessity of using library materials in the classroom, are not
always able to guide pupils in the most effective use of the library.
Consequently, the closest cooperation between the librarian and
teachers is needed for an adequate program in teaching the use of
the library. There are some lessons, especially those regarding clas-
sification and arrangement of books, the card catalog and how to usé
it effectively, and the use of certain indexes, which might best be
taught in the library by the librarian. On the other hand, much
teaching of the use of the library may be done effectively by the
teachers in the classroom. In fact, many of the modern textbooks,
especially in the English field, include units on teaching the use of
the library. It would indeed be an ideal situation if all teachers
were concerned with teaching the use of library materials. After
teaching has been done in the classrooms and in the library, the Ii-
brarian should stand ready to help on request either with the lessons
in the library or in the classroom. Assignments designed to give
practice in the use of library materials should be tied in as closely as
possible with current work in the classrooms.

248

K
al
[

I
tl




the

Mot
mes
the
the
- or
on-
100]
ted
o 4
y In
ad-
and
the

1 18
HWS
for
eal-
not
Ty
and
» of
las-
use
- he
uch
the
ks,
» of
1erS
fter
> 1i-
NS
yive
7 as

——

—

Topics to be Covered

The library standards for both elementary and high schools in
Kentucky, included in the appendix to this manual, carry a statement
about teaching the use of the library, including the topics to be
covered on each level. They will, therefore, not be repeated here.
While the approach to and methods of teaching the use of the library
may differ in various situations, the topics covered will be essentially
the same in all schools.

Materials for Teaching
Every librarian should collect materials for enriching the teach-

ing of the use of the library. Suggested materials are:

1. Textual materials treating various phases of library use,
such as:

a. Boyd, Jessie Edna. Books, Libraries and Yow; a hand-
book on the use of reference books. Scribner, e1941.

b. Ingles, May & McCagne, Anna. Teaching the Use of
Books and Libraries. Rev. ed. Wilson, 1944.

¢. Mott, Carolyn & Baisdon, Leo B. The Children’s Book on
How to Use the Library. Scribner, ¢1937. (Elemen-
tary)

d. Russoff, Martin. Using Your High School Library. Wil-
son, 1952. (See also Chap. 6, Teaching Library Les-
sons, in his, The Library in High School Teaching.
‘Wilson, 1955.)

2. Materials available from publishers:

a. Sample sheets from dictionaries, encyclopedias, ete.

b. Pamphlets on how to use certain reference books.
Tnstructions for use of Readers’ Guide and other indexes.
Printed charts on the classification system, use of card

catalog, ete.
3. Set of charts, Peabody Visual Aids, published by Follett Book

Company in Chicago. (Write for informaiton and prices.)

4. Man.y_ggmes, contests, drills, ete., suggested in School Library
Activities by Lucille Fargo, published by H. W. ‘Wilson Com-
pany, and in current issues of the Wilson Library Bulletin.

5. Films and filmstrips on the use of the library. An example
of the latter is Use Your Library available at $5.00 from the
American Library Association, 50 E. Huron Street, Chicago
11, Illinois.

6. Material for projection on a sereen: sample catalog cards,
title pages of books, ete.

7. Mim?Ogl‘a_phed materials prepared by the teacher and li-
brarian: instruction sheets, practice exercises, tests, ete.

o e

249




Further Suggestions

Some further general suggestions may prove helpful :

1L

=1

In the elementary school, it is well to teach the use of the
library in each grade, beginning in the first grade with such
simple things as care of books and library manners. Each
year should be a review of what was learned the previous
year and more difficult material added as the need arises
and pupils are ready.

On the high school level, the newest grade entering will
need to be given orientation lessons, such as, arrangement of
the library, instruction in using the card catalog and loca-
tion of material in the vertical file or picture collection.

More advanced grades will be taught the use of special refer-
ence books, Readers’ Guide and other indexes, and given in-
struction in locating material for writing term papers, ete.
Much individual teaching is necessary as follow-up with
those pupils who did not comprehend from formal lessons or
need to go more deeply into the problem at hand than lesson
time allowed.

The larger schools may present a greater need for some
kind of formal teaching in groups, though smaller schools
may be able to offer more individual help as pupils need it.
The most valuable lessons evolve from plans made by the
librarian and teacher working together. Wherever possible,
teaching the use of the library should contribute to elass-
room work at the time of the lesson.

All practice in the use of the library, as well as lessons,
should be based on the book collection and catalog of that
library.

No attempt should be made to teach pupils all the librarian
knows about library work. They are not taking library
training !

230

N



" the
such
fach
710U8
rises

will
nt of
Joca-
n.
efer-
n iIl'
ete.
with
ns or
eSSON

some
hools
ed it.
y the
sible,
class-

4SODS,
 that

-grian
brary

APPENDIX

STANDARDS
Kentucky High School Library Standards
Kentucky Elementary Library Standards
Southern Association of Secondary Schools Library Standards
National Library Standards
SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHIES
Book Selection Aids

Books About Children’s Reading Suggested for Librarians,
Parents and Teachers

SOURCES OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT
FOR THE SCHOOL LIBRARY

SERVICES AVAILABLE FROM STATE AGENCIES
Department of Education

Library Extension Division

KENTUCKY LIBRARY TRAINING AGENCIES

251




SBE 61 HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARIES
Standards for Service
KRS 156.070, 156.230 Adopted pursuant to KRS 156.160
APPROPRIATION

There shall be an annual appropriation and expenditure by the
local board of education of a minimum of $150.00, or at least $1.25
for each junior and senior high school pupil (whichever amount 1§
larger) for books, periodicals, and other non-hook printed materials
and supplies including printed catalog cards. Audio-visual materials,
and textbooks and pamphlets used by special departments for class-
room instruction, shall not be purchased from this appropriation.
The amount of the appropriation shall be based on the pupil enroll-
ment as reported on the annual high school report of the preceding
year.

BOOKS AND RELATED MATERIALS

For any school, there shall be a minimum collection of 500 well
selected books, exclusive of duplicates, government documents and
currently adopted textbooks, to meet the curricular and recreational
needs of the particular school. There shall be at least 5 additional
books for each pupil above 100 enrollment. In addition, each sehool
shall provide one general daily newspaper in addition to the local
one, and a minimum of 5 to 10 periodicals annually. For schools
above 100 enrollment there shall be purchased annually 5 additional
periodicals for each 100 pupils, or major fraction thereof.

Books and other materials are to be selected from lists approved
by the State Department of Education, such as the . W. Wilson
STANDARD CATALOG, the American Library Association BASIC
BOOK COLLECTION FOR HIGH SCHOOLS, and other lists pre-
pared by the ALA and U. S. Office of BEducation. Each school should
own the latest edition of the STANDARD CATALOG FOR HIGI:I
SCHOOL LIBRARIES, and/or a CHILDREN"S CATALOG. The I
brarian should assume the responsibility for guiding staff members
and pupils to select cooperatively, books and materials based 00
the needs of the particular school.

Periodicals are to be selected from lists approved by the State
Department of Education such as the latest edition of MAGAZINES
FOR SCHOOL LIBRARIES by Laura K. Martin.

The book collection should be kept up to date and in good
dition by continuous disearding, binding and by the addition of nev
titles.

con-

252

teri:

mat
use
the
hel:




Every library should maintain a collection of vertical file ma-
terials containing pamphlets, pictures, clippings, leaflets, ete.
1\ It is suggested that the library be the center for the audio-visual
56.160 ? materials such as films, filmstrips, slides, recordings, ete., owned and
used within the sechool and that the librarian organize and administer
i them. Provision should be made for the librarian to have additional
4195 help for this.
yunt s
. LIBRARIANS — QUALIFICATIONS AND TIME SPENT
el f IN LIBRARY
[_ elassi 1. Enrollment of 150 pupils or less. Teacher-librarian who meets
- the educational requirements for a school library certificate
‘lation. | including 18 hours of library science.™
enroll- | Quch a teacher-librarian should devote at least two periods
ceding | per day to professional library service. Pupil assistants will
be found helpful in all library situations if properly selected
and trained.
S 9. Enrollment of 151 to 300 pupils. Teacher-librarian who meets
00 we the educational requirements for a school library certificate
1ts and including 18 hours of library science.
ational The time assigned for work in the library should be at least
litional four periods per day. Pupil assistants should also be used as
Sl stated above.
’le ol 3. Eurollment of 301 to 500 pupils. Full-time librarian who
: ! meets the educational requirements for a sehool library cer-
S_C].JOOS tificate including 18 hours of library science.
itional Sufficient pupil assistance will enable the librarian to work
more closely with teachers and pupils.
yproved 4. Enrollment of 501 to 1000 pupils. Requirements the same as
Wilson for above. In addition to assistance from pupils, a half-time
BASIC clerlegﬂ assistant is recommended to release the librarvian from
: ; technical duties and give her time to assist teachers and pupils
sts pre- in using the library.
| should It is highly desirable that the librarian should have had school
 HIGH Ilbraljy experience before undertaking a position in schools
The Ii of this size.
e | 5. Enrollmqnt above 1000 pupils. Requirements as above with
S an additional full-time librarian required for every 1000 en-
aSe rollment or major fraction thereof.
e State QUARTERS AND EQUIPMENT
\ ZINES When boards of education are planning new buildings it 1s
?Pgongly recommended that they consult with their local school
od €0 ibrary personnel and library personnel in the State Department of
. of new

®
chi' certification requirements, write to the Division of Teacher Edu-
catlon and Certification,

253




Education for aid in planning satisfactory and attractive quarters
for the library.

A separate library room or library-study hall shall be provided
This room should have a seating capacity sufficient for the largest
class plus twenty, and should allow at least twenty-five square feet
of floor space per person. When more than 40 pupils are free at any
one period they should not all be accommodated in one room. If more
than 40 pupils are assigned to the library at any period, a teacher, in
addition to the librarian, should be scheduled to assist in the super-
vision.

The library should be equipped with book shelves, tables, chairs,
magazine shelves, vertieal file, librarian’s desk and chair, newspaper
rack, and bulletin boards. In schools above 150 enrollment there
should be a standard card catalog case and a typewriter which is
available when needed.

If possible, a separate workroom with running water should be
provided. Adequate storage facilities for books and non-book mé-
terials and a separate conference room are highly desirable.

ORGANIZATION

Books should be classified, marked, and shelved according to the
Dewey Decimal system. To facilitate business-like procedures these
records shall be kept: accession record ; shelf-list ; expenditures; ad-
ditions, discards, and losses by classification of material; and daily
ecirculation and attendance. In schools above 150 enrollment a card
catalog (author, title, and subject) should be maintained.

Periodicals which constitute a valuable source of reference m-
terial should be properly filed and kept as long as they are usefu}
The effective use of such material is dependent upon printed periodi
cal indexes.

Non-book materials such as pamphlets, pictures, filmstrips, ré¢-
cordings, ete., should be arranged according to the classification, by
the serial number, or alphabetical by subject, and housed for Ol
venient use.

The library should be kept open continuously throughout ?he
school day and sufficient time before and after school to pI'O‘”de
maximum accessibility. Pupil assistants should be trained in library
routines and used in every way possible to further library service 0
the entire school.

INSTRUCTION IN USE OF THE LIBRARY : ,
Each pupil should be given instruction in the use of the library$
resources. It is desirable to give a series of lessons throughout the

254

pup
inst
WO
tho
div
the

il
cul
(ir
pe«
rol
(a
s
1ng

n
as
of




riers

ided.
rgest
> feet
t any
more
er, in
uper-

hairs,

paper
there
ich is

11d be
k ma-

pupil’s school experience at a time appropriate to his needs. The
instruetion should be re-emphasized and correlated with classroom
work continuously throughout the pupil’s high school career. Only
those lessons that can be applied in the library situation of the in-
dividual school should be taught. Any library lessons to be found in
the state adopted textboolks should be adapted to the local situation.

Instruction should cover these topies: (1) introduction to the
library, library citizenship, location and arrangement of material, cir-
culation procedures; (2) parts of the book; (3) use of the shelf-list,
(in schools not having a card catalog) ; (4) dictionaries; (5) encyclo-
pedias; and (6) other general reference books. In schools with an en-
rollment above 150 pupils, instruction in use of the card catalog
(author, title, and subject) should be given instead of instruction in
use of the shelf-list. In larger schools having more extensive resources
instruction should be given covering these materials.

ACTIVITIES TO EXTEND AND IMPROVE THE LIBRARY
SERVICE

: Emphasis should be given to services the library renders in
improving the total instructional program. It is by these activities
as well as the foregoing quantitative measurements that the worth

of the library should be judged.

1. Carefully planned use of pupil assistants to contribute maxi-
mum benefit to the individual ehild

2. Visits to classrooms to ascertain pupil-teacher needs and
ways library can serve them

3. Materials available to classrooms to meet changing needs

4, Pe?iodie statements to the administration, in terms of the

objectives of the school, of the library’s accomplishments

and needs

Attention to needs of exceptional children

Material which provides up-to-the-minute information

Periodic information to pupils, teachers, and administration

concerning available materials

Purposeful use of the library by class groups

Library open for use for whatever time beyond the school

day and term necessary to serve community needs.

SBE 62 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARIES
Standards for Service
KRS 156.070, 156.230 Adopted pursuant to KRS 156.160

i : Introduction
“Childhood is so short a time! . . . Most childhood and youthful
interests and activities are outgrown, but the world of books

SNSRI

©

255




orows richer with the years. To develop a love for reading in
a child is to give him a lifetime source of pleasure and comfort,
as well as information, for books touch on every need and -
terest, every mood and thought, and are a bond between those
who share them”.t

Education should afford opportunities for children to develop
in many ways. Children learn through experiences; reading is an
experience. Through their reading children seek information, solve
problems, dream dreams, make plans, and relive the sufferings and
suceesses of others. All these contribute toward helping children
establish their own values and attitudes.

The textbook alone cannot meet the needs of an educational pro-
oram designed to develop the whole child.
=} =}

The library is the place for disseminating information; the
center from which circulate the books, pictures, filmstrips, records,
maps, and other aids which enrich learning and living for all chil-
dren. It is the one spot in the elementary school where children
come together regardless of age or grade level. Here are materials
which have been cooperatively selected by the school staff to meet
the varying interests and abilities of the children. Here a child can
come to find answers to questions in a language he understands ; here
he can pick and choose the book he reads for personal pleasure dur-
ing his leisure moments.

The desire most eagerly expressed by the beginning pupil 18
that he wants to learn to read. A love of reading comes through sat-
isfying that desire. Basal and supplementary textbooks, vital as they
are in the teaching of reading skills, used alone, do not give the
child the crowning feeling of success that he knows when he selects
a library book, examines it, and exclaims with that remarkable light
in his eyes, “I can read.” Because attitudes toward boolks and read-
ing have their bases in these early successes or failures, the school
is obligated to provide library resources at the beginning of the
child’s school life. To promote the use and enjoyment of these It
sources the library must be an attractive and inviting place; a proJ-
ect which has been planned and developed cooperatively by the

school staff and the pupils.
Every elementary school can have library service. We must plan

and act now to establish and promote it. It is imperative that quality

1 Siri Andrews. “The Bond of Books: A Christmas Gift.” The Horn Book
November-December, 1948.

256

tio
th.
iny
us

ec
ta
aj
le
Iy
U

p \

b

—

S T K A i T




19 in
fort,
d in-
those

velop
is an
solve
s and
ldren

| pro-

3 the
sords,
| chil-
1ldren
erials

meet
d can
; here
e dur-

pil 18
h sat-
s they
ve the
selects
o light
| read-
sehool
of the
ese Te-
L proj-
hy the

st plan
qualit}’

n Book

services be afforded pupils continuously from grades one through
twelve. We must determine to improve the quality and scope of
elementary libraries as we plan and develop better educational pro-
grams for children throughout their school life.

The standards which follow are set in the light of present limita-
tions. They are intended as a beginning minimum with the thought
that as they are reached everyone will accept the challenge of mak-
ing them grow, develop and change into ever greater purpose and
usefulness.

I CENTRALIZED LIBRARY SERVICE FOR INDEPENDENT
SCHOOLS AND THOSE WITH SIX OR MORE TEACHERS

Appropriation and Other Funds

Elementary library service should be financially supported to
the same extent as high school library service. The local board of
education should appropriate and spend annually $1.25 per elemen-
tary pupil. As a beginning there should be a minimum annual
appropriation and expenditure by the local board of education of at
least 40¢ per pupil in each elementary school (grades 1-8 inclusive).
Tln those schools where the 7th and 8th grades are included in the
junior high school organization the high school standards apply.
Every effort should be made to reach the $1.25 minimum as soon as
possible.

Said appropriation shall be spent for books, periodicals, other
non-hook printed materials and supplies. The annual appropriation
Shalinot be applied to the payment of salaries or purchase of equip-
ment,

Schools are encouraged to supplement the board’s appropriation
1.),\’ funds from PTA assistance and local school activities. Schools
J“St. starting libraries will find such supplements vital to early and
rapid growth.

Supplementary textbooks are not to be counted as library books,
nor purchased with library funds.

Books and Related Materials
Books should be selected from lists approved by the State Depart-
ment of Education such as the latest editions of the H. W. Wilson
CHILDREN’S CATALOG, The American Library Association BASIC
ESSK COLLECTION FOR ELEMENTARY GRADES, and other
- pI:epared by the .Amerzcan Library Association, the Association
or Ghllc.lhood Education, and the U. 8. Office of Education.
Periodicals should be selected from the latest edition of Laura K.

257




Martin’s MAGAZINES FOR SCHOOL LIBRARIES, and/or titles
approved by the State Department of Education.

Every library should have a orowing information file contam-
ing pictures, pamphlets, maps, and other non-book printed materials.
Many of these can be secured free or at little cost.

Quarters

The library should be a separate room large enough to seat com-
fortably the largest class unit in the school as one group. A sepa-
rate workroom with running water and adequate space for storage
is highly desirable.

When a choice of location is possible, the library should be
placed where there is the least noise and where it is easily accessible
for use by the children.

When planning library facilities in new buildings, boards of
education, superintendents, and architects should consult with
trained local and state school library personnel.

Healthful standards of lighting, heating, ventilation, and clean-
liness should be maintained.

Floors should be suitable for children to be seated on them to
enjoy story hours or group book discussions.

Rach classroom should have a reading corner equipped with
book shelves, a reading table and chairs.

Equipment

The library should be equipped with standard, open-faced, ad-
justable wood shelving 3 feet wide. The height should not exceed
5 feet. There should be tables and chairs of sturdy construction and
varying heights to provide comfortable seating for children of dif-
ferent ages.

Other items of necessary equipment are: (1) desk with drawers,
and a chair; (2) charging tray to hold cards of books in eirculation;
(3) card catalog case; (4) legal size filing cabinet to house pamphlets
pictures, maps, etc.; (5) bulletin board.

Personnel

The success of the library program is dependent upon qualified
personnel to guide its development.

Schools with 6 to 15 teachers: (1) full or half-time librarian w%th
18 semester hours of library science from an accredited library tra
ing agency, or (2) a elassroom teacher in charge of the library Wlt.
scheduled time allowance of at least one hour per day for WOTk'ln
the library. This classroom teacher-librarian should have, or acquir®

258

m

br

le
tr

he
CC



titles

ntain-
erials.

t com-
_ sepa-
torage

1ld be
essible

rds of
~ with

clean-
hem to

d with

ed, ad-
exceed
jon and
of dif-

Tawers,
1lation;
nphlets,

_ualified

jan with
'y train'
u-y Wit]l
work 12
. acquil'e

in the shortest time possible, a minimum of 18 semester hours of li-
brary science from an accredited library training agency.

Schools with more than 15 teachers: full-time librarian with at
least 18 semester hours of library science from an accredited library
training agency.

The use of pupil assistants in every school library will be found
helpful. The experiences should be carefully planned so that they
contribute to the pupil’s learning and living.

Organization

The library should be developed as the materials center for the
school. Besides books, periodicals, and other non-book printed ma-
terials, all audio-visual materials owned and used within the school
should be organized, cataloged and administered as an integral part
of the resources of the library. As these services are increased, as-
sistance from the faculty and students should be provided.

The library should be classified and arranged according to a
simplified form of the Dewey Decimal classification.

These records are essential to business-like procedure: (1) ac-
e?ssion record; (2) shelf-list; (3) card system for keeping record of
circulation.

When there is a trained half or full-time librarian a card catalog
(author, title, and subject) should be developed.

Instruction in Use of the Library

'Eaeh pupil should receive instruction in use of the library. The
tt-)p-lcs to be covered are: (1) introduction to the library, library
cltl.zenship; (2) care of books; (3) location and arrangement of ma-
terial; (4) dictionary; (5) encyclopedias; (6) use of the shelf list, or
\.Vhen there is one, use of the card catalog (author, title, and sub-
Jeet) ; (7) selection of books for different purposes; (8) appreciation
Of. books and related materials through group activities such as boolk
discussions, story hours, dramatization, record listening, ete.

The Living Library
_ It is possible that all the points enumerated might be met and
stlll.the library might not be effective. Of equal importance with the
€quipment, the appointments, and the organization is the functioning
of the' lib_rary in the day by day life of the school.
i Slgnlf.icant happenings and activities must be the order of the
4y I a library that has had life breathed into it.

L. Tt is of the utmost importance that the entire staff of each

school develop a common point of view concerning the func-

259




tions of its library. Working together, the faculty should
identify the aims and objectives they hold for their library
services in relation to the whole school program.

9. Pupils will play an active role. As assistants they may do
many things to further the smooth and efficient working of
the library and at the same time be developing within
themselves qualities of responsibility and leadership.

3. Story hours and poetry time with the librarian should cause
every pupil to anticipate his visits with joy.

4. The library should be especially inviting with comfortable
and interesting nooks featured. In keeping with the on-
coing interests of the pupils it should offer displays tha
change from time to time. A wall-case that can be locked
to protect valuable items is a worthwhile asset.
To make the proper correlation with other school activities
the library should become a place where the work of
children can be displayed. They will learn to come there
in search of the answers to their questions and problems,
and to return with their interpretations of some of the
information they have gathered.

As the library develops, its program may be expanded to

serve the surrounding community in its quest for answers

to problems. The files might offer much help to parents
with bulleting on meal planning, home decoration or child
care.

6. The source of support, moral and financial, of the library
needs an accounting that will give it accurate information
as to the results of its efforts. Each school should make
an annual report to the administration that would include
a description of new projects undertaken, the kinds of
help given the teachers in their work, circulation for the
year, new materials added to the library, a financial report
and the goals for future development.

II. LIBRARY SERVICE FOR COUNTY SCHOOLS WITH LESS
THAN SIX TEACHERS

A county-wide circulating school library should be developed
to provide materials to small schools not having the space or per-
sonnel to promote a program of centralized library service. Unfil
these small schools are consolidated, this plan of library serviee
offers a larger collection of material than anything an individual
school can develop.

O

Appropriation and Other Funds
Elementary library service should be finanecially supported 0
the same extent as high school library service. The local board of
education should appropriate and spend annually $1.25 per ele-
mentary pupil. As a beginning there should be a minimum annua

260

app
at 1

sive
m 1
app
as

nor
sha
equ

by

1n0]

De
W
B
ot]
K

¢o
m

ax
ST
(]
fr
it

e |




ould
rary

7 do
g of
thin

ause

able

on-
that
ked

ities
z of
here
ems,

the

:d to
Wers
ents
hild

rary
ytion
nake
Jude
s of
» the
port

LESS

oped

per-
Until
rvice
idual

ed 0
rd of
% ele-
nnual

appropriation and expenditure by the local board of education of
at least 40¢ per pupil in each elementary school (grades 1-8 inclu-
sive. Tn those schools where the 7th and 8th grades are included
in the junior high school organization the high school standards
apply.) Every effort should be made to reach the $1.25 minimum
as soon as possible.

Said appropriation shall be spent for books, periodicals, other
non-hook printed materials and supplies. The annual appropriation
shall not be applied to the payment of salaries or purchase of
equipment.

Schools are encouraged to supplement the board’s appropriation
by funds from PTA assistance and local school activities.

Supplementary textbooks are not to be counted as library books,
nor purchased with library funds.

Books and Related Materials

Books should be selected from lists approved by the State
Department of Education such as the latest editions of the H. W.
Wilson CHILDREN’S CATALOG, the American Library Association
BASIC BOOK COLLECTION FOR ELEMENTARY GRADES, and
other lists prepared by the ALA, the Association for Childhood
Education, and the U. S. Office of Education.

In every school there should be a growing information file
containing pictures, pamphlets, maps, and other non-book printed
materials. Many of these can be secured free or at little cost.

Quarters

A room or rooms centrally located and near the administrative
and/or supervisory offices should be provided for the library. The
space should be large enough to shelve the books available for the
county system being served and should have sufficient room for
future expansion. In this space there should be room for work
tables and storage cabinets.

In individual schools each classroom should have a reading
corner equipped with book shelves, a reading table and chairs.

Equipment
; fe;l;he .book shelving should be .standard open-faced, adjustable,
o “lrllde’ and of an overall height easily reached by.an adult.
I should be a desk, and a chair for carrying on circulation.
ere should be a card catalog case.
Each teacher should develop and maintain in her classroom a

261




file of pictures, clippings, pamphlets, maps, ete. A legal size filing
cabinet for holding these materials should be provided for each
classroom.
Personnel

There should be a person in the county superintendent’s office
designated as the one responsible for administering the book collee-
tion. This person should have, or acquire as soon as possible, at
least 12 semester hours of library science from an accredited library
training agency. Training and time devoted to this serviee should
be increased as the program develops.

Organization

The library should be developed as the materials center for the
county system. Besides books, all audio-visual materials owned by
the county and circulated to the schools should be organized, cafa-
loged and administered as an integral part of the library’s resources.

The library should be classified and arranged according to a
simplified form of the Dewey Decimal classification.

These records are essential to business-like procedure: (1) ac
cession records; (2) shelf-list; (3) card system for keeping record
of eirculation.

When there is a trained half or full-time librarian a card catalog
(author, title, and subject) should be developed.

LIBRARY STANDARDS

(Taken from The Commission of Secondary Schools of the
Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools.)

A. Personnel

1. The person in charge of the library shall in the Cﬂﬁ(’."t
each member school possess the experience and trammng
specified by the state certification or accrediting agency
for that position.

B. Quarters and Equipment

1. The school’s physical facilities shall include a library roo
or rooms, readily accessible to pupils, attractive 1 a
pearance, properly lighted, fitted with s‘randard.hbral‘."
equipment and with sufficient floor space to provide ade-
quately for the maximum number of pupils which will use
the library at any time.

9. The library collection and services shall be adequate
quantity and quality to supply the instructional aids

the opportunities for reading required to achieve the Pﬁ:
: ;

ant

sonal and eultural development for those served by t
sehool.

262

>y T

—~



filing
- each

office
collec-
le, at
ibrary
should

For the
1ed by
, cata-
ourees.
g toa

(1) ac-

record

catalog

the
IS5

case of
Taining
agency

7y TOON
in ap-
library
de ade-
will use

uate in
ids and

the per
by the

3.

The library materials shall include a basic book and peri-
odieal collection as recommended by the American Library
Association for high school libraries.

(. Financial Support

1.

The school’s budget shall include items for the purchase
of library books, periodicals, audio-visual materials and
supplies. The budget item shall be sufficient to provide
pupils with library materials and services in adequate
amount. In this connection the following schedule is ree-
ommended :

Enrollment Expenditure Per Pupil
Up to approximately 500 : $1.25
Approximately 500-1000 1.00
Approximately 1000 and over .15

NATIONAL STANDARDS

School Libraries for Today and Tomorrow (American Library
Association, 1945) is a statement of minimum essentials in budget,
staff, and library facilities for school libraries throughout the United
States. School librarians should be alert for any forthcoming revision
of these suggested standards.

263




il

BOOK SELECTION AIDS

General Aids

A.L.A. Committee on Library Work With Children. The Right Book
for the Right Child. 3rd. ed. completely rev. and reset. New
York, Day, ¢1942. $2.50.

Subcommittee of A.L.A. Editorial Committee with assistance of con-
sultants from various organizations. Basic Book Collection for
Junior High Schools. 2nd ed. Chicago, A.L.A., 1956. $2.00.

Buest, N. BE. Books for Children. Washington, U. S. Government
Printing Office, 1940. 15¢.

. Same. Supplement. 1945 (Reprinted from School Life,
October, 1945)

Children’s Catalog. 9th ed. rev. New York, Wilson, 1956. Service
basis (Kept up-to-date by supplements)

Eaton, A. T. Treasure for the Taking ; a Book List for Boys and Grls.
New York, Viking, 1946. $2.50.

Subeommittee of A.L.A. Editorial Committee with assistance of con-
sultants from various organizations. Basic Book Collection for
Elementary Grades. 6th ed. Chicago, A.L.A., 1956. $2.00.

Subcommittee of A.L.A. Editorial Committee with assistance of con-
sultants from various organizations. Basic Book Collection for
High Schools. 6th ed. Chicago, A.L.A., 1957. $2.75.

Joint Committee of A.L.A., N.E.A. and N.C.T.E. By Way of Imtro-
duction; a Book List for Young People. Rev. ed. Chicago, ALA,
1947. T5¢.

Matson, Charlotte. Books for T'ired Eyes; a List of Books in Large
Print. 4th ed. Chicago, A.L.A., 1951. $1.00. Juvenile section only:

N.C.T.E. Committee on Junior High School Book List. Your Read-
ing. Chicago, The Council, ¢1954. 60¢.

N.C.T.E. Committee on Senior High School Book List. Books for
You. New ed. Chicago, The Council, ¢1951. 40¢.

N.C.T.E. Elementary Reading List Committee. Adventuring Wit
Books. Chicago, The Council, ¢1956. 75¢.

New York (City) Mayor’s Committee for the Selection of Suitable
Books for Children in the Courts. An Invitation to Read. 2nd
ed. New York, Municipal Reference Library, 1941. 25¢.

New York Public Library. Book Committee for Young People. Books
for Young People. (January issue of Bramch Library Book
News) 10¢.

Roos, J. C. Patterns in Reading; an Annotated Book List for Young
People. Chicago, A.L.A., 1954. $2.00.

h

264

Stan
Aids
Ame
Bak

Bue!

Car

[nte

Ker
Liog
Liog
Ro

Ro

W




300k
New

con-

for
nent
Life,
rvice
Firls.

con-
v for

con-
v for

ntro-
L.A,

a1
only.
Read-
s for

With

itable
~ 9nd

Books
Book

Y oung

Standard Catalog for High School Libraries. 6th ed. rev. New York,
Wilson, 1952. Service basis (Kept up-to-date by supplements)

Aids for Selection of Materials on Special Subjects

American Council on Education. Reading Ladders for Human Ee-
lations. The Council, 1954. $1.75.

Baker, A. B. Books About Negro Life for Children. New York Public
Library, 1949. 25¢.

Buest, N. E. and Broderick, G. G. Books to Help Build International
Understanding . . . Together with a Swupplement of Radio Re-
cordings Selected for Children and Young People. Rev. June,
1954. Washington, D.C., Dept. of Health, Education and Wel-
fare. Mimeographed.

Carpenter, H. M. Gateways to American History; an Amnnotated
Graded List of Books for Slow Learners in Junior High School.
New York, Wilson, 1942. $2.25.

Intergroup Education in Cooperatory Schools. Reading Ladders for
Human Relations. Rev. and enl. by Margaret M. Heaton and
Helen B. Tewis. Washington, American Council of Education,
1955. $1.25.

Kentucky. Department. Kentucky tn Books, Pamphlets and Films.
Frankfort, Department of Education, 1956. (Educational Bulle-
tin, vol. 24, no. 1, 1956)

Logasa, Hannah. Biography in Collections Suitable for Jumior and
Senior High Schools. 3rd ed. rev. and enl. New York, ‘Wilson,
1940. $1.50.

Logasa, Hannah. Historical Fiction and Other Reading References
for Classes in Junior and Senior High Schools. 4th ed. rev. and
.enl. Philadelphia, McKinley, 1949. $3.50.

R-0111n§, Charlemae. We Build Together; a Reader’s Guide to Negro
Life and Literature for Elementary and High School Use. Rev.
ed. Chicago, N.C.T.E., 1948. 25¢.

Roos, J. O, Background Readings for American History. 2nd ed. rev.

- New York, Wilson, 1940. (Reading for background) 35¢.

ennessee Dept. of Education. Division of School Libraries. The
Negro; a Selected List for School Libraries of Books By and
About the Negro in Africa and America. Rev. ed. Nashville,

- The Dept., 1941. 25¢.

Vebb, H. A. The High School Science Library. Nashville, George
Peabody College for Teachers. (Reprinted annually from the
Peabody Jowrnal of Education) About 15¢.

265




Wotford, Azile. Know the South; Books With Southern Background
for High Schools. New York, Wilson, 1943. (Reading for back-
ground series) 85¢. Now out of print.

Subject Indexes to Materials

ALA. Editorial Committee. Subject and Title Index to Short Stories
for Children. AL.A., 1955. $4.51.
Lingenfelter, M. R., comp. Vocations in Fiction; an Annotated Bibli-
ography. 2nd ed. Chicago, A.L.A., 1938.
Morgan, V. E. Vocations in Short Stories. Chicago, A.L.A., 1938, 50.
Rue, Eloise. Subject Index to Books for Primary Grades. Chicago,
AL.A., 1943. $2.50.
. Same. Supplement. 1946. $1.25.
. Subject Index to Books for Intermediate Grades. 2nd ed.
Chicago, A.L.A., 1950. $6.00.
Van Nostrand, Jeanne. Swubject Index to High Sehool Fiction. Chi-
cago, A.L.A., 1938. 75¢.

Aids for Selection of Materials for Slow Readers

Boston University. School of Education. High Interest, Low Vocabu-
lary Booklist. Boston, Boston Univ. School of Education, ¢195%
75¢.

Bush, B. C. Fare for the Reluctant Reader; comp. for Capital Ared
Development Association by Anita E. Dunn and others. Rev. ed
Albany, New York, New York State College for Teachers, 1952
$1.25.

Spache, George. Good Books for Poor Readers. Gainesville, Florids
University of Florida, ¢c1954. $1.50.

Strang, R. M. and others. Gateways to Readable Books; an Annotated
Graded List of Books in Many Fields for Adolescents Who Find
Reading Difficult. 2nd ed. enl. New York, Wilson, 1952. $2.70

Lists of Inexpensive Materials

A.C.E. (International) Children’s Books for Eighty-five Cents 0" |

Less. Washington, D.C., A.C.E. (International) 50¢.

AL.A. Editorial Committee. Subcommittee on Inexpensive Books 0"
Boys and Girls. Inexpensive Books for Boys and Girls. 3rd ed.
Chicago, A.LLA., 1952. T5¢.

Division of Surveys and Field Services. George Peabody College for
Teachers. Free and Inexpensive Learning Materials. The Div*
sion, 1956. $1.00.

266

Ai
Da

E

I

Ir

In




‘ound
back-

tories
Bibli-
3, 50¢.
16ag0,
nd ed.

. Chi-

ocabi-
1952,

1 Area
ev. ed.
1952

"orida,

notated

o Find

. §275

ents OF

yoks for
3rd ed

lege for |

e Divi '

Aids for the Selection of Visual Materials, Pamphlets and Periodicals

Dana, J. C. The Picture Collection. 5th ed. rev. by Marcelle Freboult
ander the direction of Beatrice Winser. New York, Wilson, 1943.
(Modern American Library economy series) $1.25.

Bducational Film Guide. New York, Wilson, 1934. Quarterly and
annual supplements. Service basis.

Filmstrip Guide. New York, Wilson, 1948. Quarterly and annual
supplements. Service basis.

Ireland, Norma (Olin). The Pamphlet File in School, College, and
Public Libraries. Rev. and enl. ed. Boston, Faxon, 1954. (Useful
reference series)

Ireland, Norma (Olin). The Picture I'ile in School, College and Pub-
lic Libraries. Boston, Faxon, 1935. (Useful reference series)
Martin, L. K. Magazines for School Libraries. Rev. ed. New York,
Wilson, 1950. $2.50. (See also a selected list of magazines for
high school libraries based on Martin’s list by a committee of

Tennessee school librarians.)

Vertical File Service Catalog. New York, Wilson, 1933. Monthly.

Service basis.

Aids for Selection of Current Materials

The Booklist and Subscription Books Bulletin; a Guide to Current
Books. Pub. semi-monthly, Sept.-June and once only in August,
by ALA. $6.00 a year. Sections: ¢ Children’s Books”’ and
“Books for Young People.”’ Note also reviews of subseription
books.

Bulletin of the Children’s Book Center. Pub. monthly except August
by University of Chicago Press. $2.50 a year.

The Horn Book. Pub. six times a year by the Horn Book, Inc. $4.00
a year. (Only periodical devoted exclusively to books for young
readers.)

Library Journal. Pub. twice a month, Sept.-June, monthly in July
and August by R. R. Bowker Co. $9.00 a year. Junior Libraries.
(monthly) paged and obtainable separately. $2.50 a year.

New York Herald-Tribune Book Review. Pub. weekly by New York
Herald-Tribune. $2.50 a year. Section: For Boys and Girls.

The New York Times Book Review. Pub. weekly by New York Times.

$4'90 a year. Section: New Books for Younger Readers’ Library
(Title varies)

267




T e R e e AT e —

EE e

The Saturday Review. Pub. weekly by Saturday Review, Inc. $7.00
a year. Section : Books for Young People (one issue each month)

Wilson Library Bulletin. Pub. monthly, except July and August, by
H. W. Wilson Co. $2.00 a year. Sections: Readers’ Choice of Best
Books and Current Reference Books.

268

Du

Di

|0t




7.00
1th)

Best

BOOKS ABOUT CHILDREN’S READING SUGGESTED FOR
LIBRARIANS, PARENTS AND TEACHERS

Duff, Annis. Bequest of Wings; a Family’s Pleasures With Books.
Viking, 1944.
Delightful account of the experiences of the author in sharing
books with her own son and daughter, after having been a li-
brarian.

Duff, Annis. Longer Flight; a Family Grows up With Books. Viking,
1955.
A continuation of Bequest of Wings in which the author
shares her experiences with the two teen-agers in her family.

Haton, Anne Thaxter. Reading With Children. Viking, 1940.
Former librarian of Lincoln School (elementary), Teachers’
College, Columbia University, writes delightfully about books
and their appeal to young readers. ‘‘List of books mentioned’’
at end of each chapter.

Munson, Amelia H. An Ample Field. A.L.A., 1950.
A book which brings together ideas and thoughts in the field
of writing for young people. ‘‘Books Mentioned’’ are listed at
the end of most chapters.

Smith, Lillian Helena. The Unreluctant Years; a Critical Approach
to Children’s Interature. A.LLLA., 1953.

The author, supervisor of children’s work in the public

library of Toronto, Canada, deals interestingly with book selec-
tion for children in the various fields.

White, Dorothy M. (Neal). About Books for Children. Oxford, 1949.
Book designed to help parents, teachers and librarians evalu-
ate children’s books. Mrs. White was one of two New Zealanders
cl%osen in 1936 to be trained as children’s librarians at Carnegie
Library School in Pittsburgh and has made a large contribution
to the development of the library work with children in her own
country.
White, Dorothy M. (Neal). Books Before Five. Oxford, 1954.
An account in diary form, covering a period of two years,
based on a mother’s notes about her daughter’s early contact

;)Viﬂll{ books. A list of books mentioned in each chapter appears at
ack,

269




S GEN e S S S

SOURCES OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT
FOR THE SCHOOL LIBRARY

Library Supply, Furniture and Equipment Firms

Bro-Dart Industries. 59 B. Alpine St., Newark 5, New Jersey

Demco Library Supplies. Madison 1, Wisconsin

Gayloid Bros. Syracuse, New York

Library Bureau of Remington Rand. 315 Fourth Avenue, New
York 10, New York (Branches in Frankfort, Lexington and
Louisville)

Library Products, Inc. Sturgis, Michigan

John E. Sjostrom Co. 1717 N. Tenth St., Philadelphia 22, Pe -
sylvania (furniture)

Southern Desk Co. Hickory, North Carolina (furniture)

Book Jobbers

Baker and Taylor Co. 1405 N. Broad St., Hillside, New Jersey

Campbell and Hall, Inc. (formerly Personal Book Shop). 898
Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts

Louisville News Co. 519 Zane St., Louisville, Kentucky (other
branches of American News Company in Cincinnati and
Indianapolis)

A. 0. McClurg and Co. 333 E. Ontario St., Chicago 11, Tllinois

Tennessee Book Co. North Nashville, Tennessee

Pre-Bounds and School Editions

E. M. Hale and Co. Eau Claire, Wisconsin (Cadmus and Land-
mark)

Follett Library Book Co. 1255 S. Wabash Ave., Chicago 5, Illinois

H. R. Huntting Co. Springfield 3, Massachusetts

A. C. MeClurg and Co. (See address above)

New Method Book Bindery, Inc. Jacksonville, Illinois

Don R. Phillips. P. 0. Box 57, Vandalia, Michigan (Paragon
Bindings)

Dealers in Out-of-Print Books
Barnes and Noble, Inec. 105 Fifth Avenue, New York 3, New York
Dauber and Pine Books. 66 Fifth Avenue, New York 11, New
York

Dealers in Second-Hand Books and Remainders
Follett Library Book Co. (Sece address above)
Liebschutz Book Store. 414 Liberty St., Liouisville, Kentucky
Ohio Book Store. 544 Main St., Cincinnati, Ohio

270

Mayg:

Bind

Par

Aud




rsey

New
and

Beill=

ey
898

ther
and

018

jand-

linois

agon

York
New

cky

Magazine Subscription Agencies
F. W. Faxon Co. 83 Francis St., Boston, Massachusetts
Hanson-Bennett Magazine Agency. 180 N. ‘Wabash, Chicago,
Illinois
Mayfair Magazine Agency. 40 N. Van Brunt St., Englewood,
New Jersey
Binderies
Art Guild Bindery. 324 E. 9th Street, Cincinnati, Ohio
Heckman Bindery, Ine. North Manchester, Indiana
National Library Bindery Co. 546 S. Meridian St., Indianapolis
25, Indiana
New Method Book Bindery, Inc. (See address above)

Pamphlet Agency
Bacon Pamphlet Service. Northport, Long Island, New York

‘Audio-Visual Materials—Commercial Dealers

Coronet Instructional Films. 1218 Wellman Avenue, S.E., Mas-
sillon, Ohio

George F. Cram Co., Inc. 730 B. Washington St., Indianapolis,
Indiana (Maps & globes)

Denoyer-Geppert Co. 5235 Havenwood Avenue, Chicago 40, Illi-
nois (Maps & globes)

Encyclopedia Brittanica Films, Inc. Wilmette, Tllinois

Enrichment Materials, Inc. 246 Fifth Avenue, New York, New
York (Recordings)

Fideler Company. Grand Rapids 2, Michigan (Pictures)

Keystone View Co. Meadville, Pennsylvania (Pictures)

Radio Corporation of America, Victor Record Division. 3939
Parker Court, Indianapolis, Indiana (Records)

Society for Visual Education, Ine. 1345 Diversey Park, Chicago
14, Tllinois

271




SERVICES AVAILABLE FROM STATE AGENCIES
Department of Education

The Supervisor of School Libraries in the Bureau of Instruction
is under the Department of Education and serves librarians and
libraries in an advisory capacity.

The services of the Supervisor of School Libraries are avail-
able to give assistance in all phases of the promotion and develop-
ment of school library services for the children of Kentucky. This
assistance may be in the form of correspondence and visits such as
individual or group conferences with librarians, conferences with
teachers, administrators or entire school staffs. Publications may
be suggested and various materials may be obtained through the
Department and assistance offered in solving specific problems.

Opportunities to aid library development are welcomed by the

Supervisor of School Libraries. Lietters requesting her services may
be addressed to:

Supervisor of School Libraries
Department of Education
Frankfort, Kentucky

Library Extension Division

The Library Extension Division, located in the State Office
Building at Frankfort, offers general loan and reference service
by mail to school and public librarians throughout the state. Al
included among the many library services available to school Ii-
brarians are suggestions for reading programs and subject bibliog-
raphies. A school librarian may write directly to the Division for
help but, when convenient, it is suggested that requests come
through the local public library.

For further information, write to:

Library Extension Division
State Office Building
Frankfort, Kentucky

272




uetion
s and

avail-
velop-
r. This
uch as
s with
S may
oh the
8.

by the
es MAY

Office
service

0. Also |

hool i
bibliog-
;jon for
S come

KENTUCKY LIBRARY TRAINING AGENCIES

These institutions in Kentucky offer training for school li-
brarianship amounting to a major or a minor:

@benea College .0 . . ., sl e e e Berea
*Murray State College ..........iviiiiiiiiiee.e. Murray
NG areth Collete " v o m e e Liouisville
* Lniversity of Kentucky ........ ..o, Lexington
*Western State College ...............co0 Bowling Green

For information about the offerings at any of these schools,
write to the head of the department of library science.

*Accredited as a library training agency by the Southern Association
of Colleges and Secondary Schools.

+Accredited by the American Library Association.
1Offers a master’s degree in library science.

273




Index

Accession number, 215
Accession record, 208
Accessioning, 207
Additions, Record of, 218
Agents, Relation with, 202
Appropriation, Library, 199
Audio-visual materials,
230-232, 235
accessioning, 231
appropriation, 230
cataloging, 231
catalogues (films and
filmstrips), 232
loan service, 230
Audio-visual room, 194

3inderies, 238
3inding, 238
Bindings, Reinforced, 203
Biography, Individual, 210
arrangement on shelves,
210, 211
classification, 210
shelf list card, 212-213
Book card, 216
Book jobbers, 203
Book pocket, 216
Book truck, 193
Books
arrangement on shelves, 216
Book selection, 200
Book selection aids, 200-201
Books Received file, 200
Budget, Library, 199
Bulletin boards, 191
Business entry, 216

Call number, 210

Card catalog cabinet, 191
Chairs, 189

Charging desk, 190

274

Children’s catalog, 200, 201,
210, 212
Circulation, 234
Classification of books, 210212 ¢
biography, individual, 210
Dewey Decimal Classification,
210
examples, 210-212 :
procedure, 210-212
purpose, 210
(lassroom, Librarian’s, 194
Clippings, 226, 227
circulation, 229
preparation, 227-229 '
sources, 226, 227
Conference room, 194
Consideration file, 202

Date due slip, 216, 217
Dictionary stand, 191
Discarding books, 239-240
Display cases, 193

Kasy books, 211
arrangement on shelves, 211
classification, 211

Elementary grades, magazines

for, 220-221

Equipment, Library, 188-191

Fiction

classification, 211
Finances, Library, 199
Filing book cards, 234
Fines, 235
Floor covering, 193
Gifts, 203 :

[nformation file, see Non-hook

printed materials |
[nventory, 241, 242

Invoice, Checking of, 207




ation,

211
ines

91

_hook

—r——

Lettering and shellacking, 216
Library club, 247
Library stamp, 215
Lighting, 193
Local information files, 228
Magazine shelving, see Shelving
Magazines, 219
binding, 224
budget, 221
check cards, 223
children’s, 221
cooperation in selection, 219
covers, 223-224
dealers, 222
departmental relationships,
220
indexes, 220
microfilming, 225
ordering, 222-223
purpose of collection, 219
reference use, 200
selection, aids, 221, 224
selection, eriteria for, 219
storage, 224
subscription period, 222, 223
Mending, 238

Newspaper rack, 191
Newspapers, 223

ordering, 223

recommended, 200

storage, 224, 225
use of in local clipping file, 226
Nm.l-book printed materials, 226

circulation, 229

ceriteria for evaluation, 226

housing, 228

preparation, 227-228

purchase, 227

selection, 226

sources, 226-227

weeding, 229

Office, Librarian’s, 194
Order, Sample, 205
Order, Frequency of, 202
Ordering, 204

Opening book, 207
Overdue books, 235

Pamphlet file, see Vertical file

Pamphlets, see Non-book printed
materials

Periodicals, see Magazines

Picture book shelving, see
Shelving

Pupil assistants, 244-247

Quarters, Library, 188-189

Reading room, 189

Records, 241, 242

Records, Financial, 242

Reference books, 199, 211
arrangement on shelves, 211
classification, 211-212

Reference books, Purchase of,

202
Regulations, 233
Reports, 243

Qelection of materials, 200-201
Shelf list, 212-215
biography, 214
examples, 213
filing, 215
guide cards, 215
permanent record, 212, 214
temporary record, 214, 215
Shelf list, Temporary, 207,
213-214, 215
Shelves, see Shelving
Shelving, (size), 190
book shelving, 190
diagrams, 197, 198
magazine shelving, 191
diagram, 196

275




Shellacking, see Lettering and
shellacking
Short story collections, ulali
arrangement on shelves, 211
classification, 211
Standard catalog, 201, 210, 212,
221, 227
Storytelling, 245

Study halls, 184, 194

Supplies, 233

Supply houses, 233

Tables, 189

Teaching use of library, 248-250

Trade items, see Business enfry

Vertical file, 191

Vertical file, see Non-book
printed materials

Workroom, 193

276




\
J

l

9

8-

:

entry




o RAA Hill Ll




